AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, February 2, 2017 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Ed Newman

Commissioners Linda Smith
Sam Storey
TJ Welch

Susan Westman

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. NEW BUSINESS

A. Commission Appointments

1. Art & Culture Commission
2. Traffic & Parking Commission
3. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine
and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. 1240 41st Avenue #16-219 034-101-33

Design Permit to demolish an existing office building with fire damage and build a new,
1,800 square foot office building and a Sign Permit for a new wall sign in the CC
(Community Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Christine McCormack
Representative: Michael Helm, filed: 12/6/16
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5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A. 115 Saxon Avenue #16-115 036-131-02
Design Permit to remodel an existing non-conforming residence and addition of 324 square
feet, located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Brian Wiese & Diane Krigel
Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 6/2/16

B. Zoning Code Update All Properties within Capitola
Continuation of Comprehensive Update to the City of Capitola Zoning Code (Municipal
Code Chapter 17).
The Zoning Code serves as the Implementation Plan of the City’s Local Coastal Program
and therefore must be certified by the Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Addendum to the General Plan Update EIR
Property: The Zoning Code update affects all properties within the City of Capitola.
Representative: Katie Cattan, Senior Planner, City of Capitola

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

8. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Agendas are also
available at the Capitola Branch Library, 2005 Wharf Road, Capitola, on the Monday prior to the Thursday
meeting. Need more information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: FEBRUARY 2, 2017

SUBJECT: 1240 41st Avenue  #16-219 034-101-33

Design Permit to demolish an existing office building with fire damage and build a
new, 1,800 square foot office building and a Sign Permit for a new wall sign in
the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Christine McCormack

Representative: Michael Helm, filed: 12/6/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting a Design Permit to demolish an existing 1,580 square foot office
building with fire damage and construct a new 1,800 square foot office building on the same
property. The application also includes a Sign Permit for a new wall sign on the office building.
The property is located along 415 Avenue, within the CC (Community Commercial) zoning
district.

BACKGROUND

The subject property at 1240 41t Avenue has been historically used as a commercial space.
Beginning in 1980, City records show that the building was used as a retail store. In 2002, Santa
Cruz Property Management Company moved in to the building and began utilizing it as an
office. On July 13", 2016, the building suffered fire damage and was condemned. Pursuant to
section 17.72.080 of the Capitola Municipal Code, buildings which are destroyed by fire will be
allowed to be rebuilt as long as there is no increase in size or intensity. The applicant is
proposing to rebuild and expand the building by 220 square feet, therefore a design permit is
required.

The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on January 11", 2017
and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: informed the applicant of public works
requirements for ADA compliance, encroachment permits, and stormwater. Ms. Uharriet
required that the applicant replace a portion of the existing asphalt parking area with 860 square
feet of previous paving material in order to meet the Tier 1 Storm Water requirement. Ms.
Uharriet also required the applicant to submit a copy of the access easement agreement
between the neighboring property to the north at time of building permit submittal.
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Building Official, Brian Van Son: informed the applicant that the north-side wall will need to be
fire-rated.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: appreciated the design, but requested that an architectural
band be placed on the north-side elevation to break up the solid stucco facade.

Landscape Architect: Position currently vacant.

City Planner, Ryan Safty: informed the applicant that utilities are required to be undergrounded,
only one wall sign is allowed, and echoed public works requirement for an access easement
agreement with the adjacent neighbor.

Following the Architectural and Site Review hearing, the applicant revised plans to address
each of the comments received at the hearing. The applicant also submitted documentation
proving historical use of the shared drive aisle to the north, as well as receipts from 2015
showing that the property owner participated in a shared payment agreement for the repaving of
the shared drive aisle. An access easement agreement will be required at time of building
permit (Condition of Approval #8).

ZONING SUMMARY

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the CC
(Community Commercial) Zoning District relative to the application, as well as 415 Avenue
Design Guidelines.

CC (Community Commercial) Zoning District

Development Standards Existing Proposed
Height: 40 ft 15 ft. 22 ft.
Front Yard: Landscaped areas of front yards shall be set back fifteen | Complies
feet in accordance with the 41st Avenue design guidelines.
Side and rear yard setbacks may be required through architectural Complies
and site approval in order to provide adequate light and air, assure
sufficient distance between adjoining uses to minimize any
incompatibility and to promote excellence of development; except that
where a side or rear yard is provided it shall be at least ten feet wide
Front yards and corner lot side yards shall not be used for required | Complies
parking facilities.

Parking Required Proposed
2 compact, 1 van,

1. Office 2. 1/300 sf 1800 s.f. /300 = 6 3 standard = 6 total
Loading Areas per 17.51 Not required.
Landscaping. Five percent of the lot area shall be landscaped to Complies
ensure harmony with adjacent development in accordance with (12% coverage)
architectural and site approval standards
Accessory Building N/A

DISCUSSION

The applicant is proposing to demolish and rebuild an existing office building which suffered fire
damage last year. The existing 15-foot-tall office building is 1,580 square feet. The applicant is
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proposing to continue utilizing the property as an office with 220 square feet of additional square
footage and an upgraded building design.

The new building would be built in approximately the same location as the existing, except the
footprint would be shifted four-feet to the north in order to meet the 20-foot requirement for
driveway accessibility on the south side. The proposed new office building would be built along
the northern property line, adjacent to the shared drive aisle to the north. The CC zoning
chapter does not include minimum side yard setbacks requirements, except that “side setbacks
may be required through architectural and site approval in order to provide adequate light and
air, assure sufficient distance between adjoining uses to minimize incompatibility and to promote
excellence of development” (17.27.110-B). The Architectural and Site Review Committee was
not concerned with the proposed location of the office building. The proposed office building and
neighboring office building to the north (1260 415t Avenue) are separated by approximately 40
feet of paving. Additionally, the subject property is surrounded by commercial properties on all
sides.

Design Permit:
The proposed new office building would be 1,800 square feet and 22-feet-tall, with a 15-foot

floor height. The majority of the exterior finish is stone veneer with stucco finish above the
windows and doors. The front of the building includes three large windows with divided lights
and would have two redwood trellis features above the large windows on either side of the main
entrance.

Parking: The Capitola Municipal Code requires that off-street parking standards be met for
reconstructed or enlarged buildings (817.51.135). The proposed 1,800 square foot office
building is required to have six on-site parking spaces (1/300 square feet). The applicant is
proposing to re-stripe the existing rear parking area and provide the six required spaces,
including one van accessible space.

41% Avenue Area Design Guidelines:
The building is located along 41% Avenue and subject to the 41t Avenue Design Guidelines.
The design is aligned with the majority of the guidelines as summarized in the following table:

415 Avenue Design Guidelines
Site Plan: Parking in rear, separate pedestrian and vehicular traffic patterns, front
entrance contains architectural entry feature, bike parking is available in the front, and
15-foot front setback with landscape.
Landscaping: Dront yard is landscaped with native plants and 2 new 24” box trees
proposed along 41t Ave, automatic irrigation system proposed.
Architecture: Architecture and materials are consistent throughout the building,
mechanical equipment is screened on the roof, building has a sense of human-scale,
and trash receptacles are fully screened.
Signs: Proposed wall sign meets sign code requirements, includes individual letters,
and relates to the overall building design.
Lighting: Lighting is directed down and height standards are met for the 15-foot light
pole proposed in the parking lot.
Parking: Parking is located at the rear of the lot, pedestrian walkways within parking lot
are clearly defined, and ingress and egress to the parcel is off of 415 Avenue.

The proposed new office building does not comply with guideline 2.4, which states “A minimum
of 10% of parking and driveway area shall be landscaped with trees and shrubs”. The applicant
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is proposing to re-seal and re-stripe the rear parking area. The 860 square foot area with new
pervious paving would be within the driveway approach. The new 20-foot driveway approach
complies with the minimum required width of 20-feet; therefore, there is not enough room within
this new paving area to place new trees. It should be noted that there are trees and shrubs
located on the neighboring properties that screen the rear parking lot of 1240 41 Avenue. The
Planning Commission may impose a condition requiring new trees or landscaping within the
rear parking area, although space is limited.

Sign Permit: The applicant is proposing one new wall sign on the front (west) face of the
building facing 415 Avenue. The sign would consist of a six square foot aluminum logo and 14
square feet of lettering. The proposed 20 square foot wall sign complies with the code’s
maximum allowance of one square foot of sign area per linear foot of building. The front of the
building along 415t Avenue is 40 feet wide.

Landscaping: The applicant is proposing a new landscaped front yard area along 41 Avenue,
pursuant to municipal code section 17.27.110. The landscaped area would occupy the front 15-
feet of the property along 415 Avenue. The applicant is proposing a mix of succulents, flowering
shrubs, decorative grasses, and two 24-inch Crape Myrtle trees. The landscaped area would
include a pedestrian walkway connecting the sidewalk to the front entrance of the proposed
building.

CEQA

Section 15302(b) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the replacement of a commercial structure
with a new structure of substantially the same size, purpose, and capacity. This project involves
the replacement of a slightly larger commercial building with the same proposed office use in
the CC (Community Commercial) Zoning District.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #16-219, based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for the construction of a new, single-story office building at 1240
41%t Avenue. The project consists of the demolition of an existing 1,580 square foot office
building which previously suffered fire damage, and the construction of a new, 1,800
square foot office building in the same location. There is no maximum lot coverage
within the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district, except that parking and front
yard open space requirements be met. The project includes a 15-foot front landscape
area and six on-site parking spaces in compliance with CC zone regulations. The
proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by
the Planning Commission on February 2", 2017, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
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At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended. The applicant shall obtain a Landscape Maintenance Agreement with the
City prior to building permit issuance.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-219
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the applicant shall submit a copy of the easement
agreement between the subject property and property to the north (1260 41t Ave) to the
Public Works department.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
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exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed enlarged office
building, with the conditions imposed, secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance,
General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan. The building would comply with the 41t Avenue
Design Guidelines.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a new, enlarged office
building to replace a fire-damage office building. The new building, with the conditions
imposed, will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood. The building
would relate well to the surrounding commercial development along 415 Avenue.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15302(b) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15302(b) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the replacement of a commercial
structure with a new structure of substantially the same size, purpose, and capacity. This
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project involves the replacement of a slightly larger commercial building with the same

proposed office use in the CC (Community Commercial) Zoning District.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. 1240 41st Ave Project Plans

Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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THE ORDINANCE. NNUMBERS ANDIOR LARGER SIZE MAY BE REQUIRED BASED ON THE [Th=1 <
11.  RUBBISH IS ‘SIZE AND DESIGN OF THE BUILDING OR GROUP OF BUILDINGS. ARCHITECTURAL 55 ; 1
0. 3
REGULATIONS AND DISPOSED OF IN A LEGAL MANNER R S AT B . e ot o 2 Feitiiad E i 1 2
12 THE AL 8y ‘COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE S A P 3 2 SITE PLAN E
AT THE JOB SITE IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENEFAL CONTRACTOR. CODES. N Jots SIREET WS PROVICED P e 3 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN z g (=) %
'BACKGROUND. ADDRESS, NUMBERS SHALL BE ARABIC NUM 4 ORIGINAL - FLOOR PLAN & EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 558
EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN W{uBEPROVIDEDB’VTNEGENERAL 31. PROVIDEL LETTERS, SHALL BE A MI} ‘SIX (6] INCHES (162 MM) HIGH WITH A 5 PPROPOSED - FLOOR PLAN 9 o N
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ADVISE OWNER OF ALL DAMAGED, DEF\GENT OR ADEQHATE TO PERMIT WORKMEN TO PROPERLY PERFORM THEIR WORK MINIMUM STROKE 0.75 INCH (19 MM). NAME SHALL | 6 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & BUILDING SECTIONS wZ
OVER SHIPMENTS OF OWNER SUPPLIED MATERIALS. IPLY WITH APPLICAGLE CODES. N (7 TH AN STROKE O 7 FESTROOH PLAN INTERIOR FINiSH & DOOR SCHEDULES| o« 5 =
8 LANDSCAPE
. TOSUPPLY AL 2 TOMAINTAIN JRED BASED ON THE SZE AND DESIGN OF THE BULDING O GHOU? OF ° LECTR) POWER& LIGHTING scﬂgumc =
EQUIPMENT AS SPECIFIED ON PLANS. WHEN THE '!ERM -oa EQUAL® APPEARS, IT SPECIFIED oo«nmuus FOR CONSTRUCTION ¢ ovewmo«s TO PROTECT % Pwmalne & MECHANIGAL SCHEMA
‘SHOULD BE UNDERSTOOD THAT SUCH SUBSTT BE MADE ONLY f - — by CONSTRUCTION
(CONSENT IS OBTAINED FROMDWNER AND  ARCHITECT. THE . 0 CONTROL EXCE! usT WVIFVVHE FIRE Donﬁofimw PPROVIDE NEW KEY(S) WHEN ALOCK IS 12 'CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
BURDEN OF PROVNG [EQUALITY OF PROPOSEI CHANGE. UPON NOTIFICATION, THE |  CODE
REQUEST FOR SUBSTTUTION AL B ACCOUPANED BY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION TO KEEP THESE PRGBLENS 1O A NN ARRANGEUENTS 10 PLACE THE VEW KEV(@) N T K B » Pirediaiyting
SUCH 1EDNNII:AL DATA TEST REPORTS, SAMPLES, VERIFIED EXP_E,;ASNCE 5 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
REQUREMENTS. 16 consm DETALS
1D IN REQUEST FOR SUBSTITUTION Q SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION — 4 TROGTION DETAILS
RESULTING FROM PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION. : 34, COMPLY WITH CITY PROTECTION. o 18 smw;s DETAILS.
FIRE HYDRANTS.
14, THE GENERAL A cG-1 CALGREEN MANDATORY MEASURES
" CURRENT SET OF ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, SHOP DRAWINGS, wn_ss ETC. 35 PROVIDE ADEQUATE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ON THE PREMISES DURING THE \dentfied ity cG-2 CALGREEN MANDATORY MEASURES
OF THE TYPE 1 85 roct y €G3 CALGREEN MANDATORY MEASURES
15 THE ssum CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS, LICEN: NFPATO CONTROL FIRES RESULTING FROM THE PARTICULAR WORK.BENG pedestrian ways.
FFORMS, CERTI S, FEES AND SHOP DRAWINGS WYANE REGUIRED FDR THEIR USE. PLACE “This EC1 TITLE 24 - ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS
SA‘DSFACHON G COBE O OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR ms wusnwe vlan’voFmE WORK BEING PERFORMED, READY FOR 2 ‘near mai is door EC2 TITLE 24 - ENERGY COMPLIANGE FORMS.
REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO START OF WORK. INSTANT USE. IN THE' usE OF E .Y HAZARDOU: 3 EC3 TITLE 24 - ENERGY C(DAPL S
POTS, KETITLES, key, tolor any special knowledge or efort e T ey oo
16, GENERAL WORK AND. ETC. NOWORK SHALL B CONMENCED OR EQUPNENT USED UNLESS T e T s ronve
DELIVERY BUT IS NOT LIMTED TvPE THe 3
TOWORK. Y COMPANIES, AD D AVAL UsEBY word EXIT™. i v
'GOVERNMENT AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION. THE ABOVE-MENTINED EQUIPMENT. 4
and 60" maxi r he
7. GENERAL MAINTAN A 36, TO PREVENT T baseine i p CONSULTANT LIST 3
AGREED TO BY ALL PARTIES. ALL AND TO PROTECT that a clear floor space of 18 minimum by 18" minimum, centered on the tactle
\GREED AL PARTIES. SUBMITTO charact vided beyond the ARCHITECT MICHAEL HELM & ASSOCIATES
OWNER A DETAILED CRITICAL PATH SCHEDULE. CONSTRLCTION OPERATIONS. ‘position and 45 degree open position. 200 AVE., #110
18, GENERAL SHALL FORMS ar. GOVERNING M mem g\m‘: F::Ruz CA 95062 2
LOGAL STATE ODES, AN 'AND FOR ACCESS TO EXISTING. . T dops a2 5388 R
OWNER. INSURANCE(S) S TO BE PUT IN EFFECT PRIOR TO STARTING WORK AND 'BUILDING BY PUBLIC AND CITY PERSONNEL. s i oval et han A2 chal b5 accompished by means S
UNTIL ALL WORK 9"‘"’ ‘ange in level of STRUCTURAL Georgo Py, 8. i
TEns 3. GUIDELINES FOR 111 Younglove Ave. e
RESOLVED TO THE SATISFAGTION O GRGNATNG PARTY. - Santa Gruz, CA 95060
ADJAGENT . THESE LIFE SAFETY APPLYTO ¢ 5 e 8514263637 wiz
. cENeRALG OVIDE A Iy on AL LAGOR, SAFETY. THE
EQUIPMENT| PR()VI ED BY THE door, shall o, ot Al ENERGY Green Strategies
uswmm\oss THE W WWILI.PROVECT OWNERFROMALL - = WITH i signs ! ' P Y v 150 Felker St.
o CTIVE LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR 'BE REVIEWED AT MONTHLY MEETINGS WITH CONTRACTORS, THE OWNER, AND ‘Santa Cruz, CA 95060
PROMOATE OF PNAL WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER ENERAL THE ARCHITECT. .
UcEuENTOr 6 and 44
ALLLABOR, abovo the fioor.
/ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

1240 41st Avenue)

t Plans (1735
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FORTY - FIRSTAVENUE

S0'16’82"E

A/C PAVEMENT

120.13"

108.18"
N89'28'40"E

SIDEWALK

AN 034-101-33

LANDS OF McCORMAGKL |
ELEV.~ 68.02'
]

EXISTI
Soale: 1/8°=1'=0"

DEMOLITION NOTES

REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL, GAS AND PLUMBING SERVICES BACK TO THE
NEAREST JUNCTION AND CAP. COORDINATE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF NEW

CONSTRUCTION.

DEMOLISH (E) CONCRETE WALKWAY

EXISTING PARKING AREA TO BE CLEANED AND PREPARED FOR RE-SEALING
AND RE-STRIPING

B EHE B BE

EXISTING CURB CUT SHALL DEMOLISED AND REPLACED WITH AN
ADA COMPLIANT SIDEWALK AND CURB CUT

(58937"00" W)
(108.17")

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

BLOCK WALL

60.61"
S0'18°00"E ,,

\SE OF BENT PIPE
BEARS N1222" 0.80"

4o'o”
FORTY - FIRSTAVENUE

lL | 72B.7

SITE PLAN

Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"

REFERENCE NOTES

® ® e@ea@@@)@e@@@@ QOO

EXISTNG CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

NEW VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, REFER TO DETAILS
NEW VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE, REFER TO DETALS
NEW DETECTABLE WARNING SURFAGE, REFER TO DETAILS

NEW ACCESSIBLE RAP (1:12 MAX. SLOPE) WITH 1-1/2 0.0 METAL
\CH SIDE, REFER TO DETALLS

NEW CONCRETE FLATWORK , REFER TO DETAILS

EXISTING AC PAVING TO REMAIN, RE-SEAL AND RE-STRIPE PER NEW PLAN
NEW BICYCLE STORAGE RACK, REFER TO DETALLS

NEW CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS

NEW FIRE SERVICE RISER

ORIGINAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT

NEW 1 - HOUR FIRE WALL REQUIRED, NO OPENINGS ALLOWED
NEW STREET TREES, 24" BOX PLANTED 30 FT. APART

UPGRADE EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO 200 AMPS.
EXISTING GAS METER LOCATION, PROVIDE SAFETY BOLLARDS
NEW TRASH / RECYCLE ENGLOSURE, REFER TO DETAILS

NEW PARKING LOT POLE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE
EXISTING 6 FOOT HT. CMU WALL AT PROPERTY LINE TO REMAIN

EXISTING CURB CUT SHALL DEMOLISED AND REPLACED WITH AN
ADA COMPLIANT SIDEWALK AND CURB CUT

NEW PERVIOUS PAVING AREA (860 SF MIN.)

T [ 1gh0" |
- 1 1
PROJECT DATA
owneR: MecoRMACK
S gruz PrOPETY WANGEMENTCO.
850 AVE SurTe
FoRiA 5010
o
ron @t0ns
SE AREA a2sese
BULDING AREA G prOPOSED
s o005
LoT covenace e
755 5% @) 2060 5F (2%
PARKNGRED (1200 ORGRAL__ pnoesen
asPAGES

EXIT a;gumgmgm’_s OCCUPANT LOAD

(1/100) 18 Porsons

M@n/sznﬂlgﬁq CALCULATION

OFFICE AREA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

'RE-CONSTRUCTION OF AN EXISTING 1,600 SF 1-STORY OFFICE SULIHGTUE TO FE
DAMAGE. NEW PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE ADA COMPLIANT

4.A.1

200 Seventh Avenue, #110 - Santa Cruz, California 95062 (831) 476-5386

t Plans (1735

CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA

1240 - 41°" AVENUE
1240 41st Ave Pro

RE-CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR
EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING DUE TO FIRE DAMAGE

SiTE P

Frorroes -

APPLICABLE CODES ) o Vizag
octshail , V1ot

OCCUPANGY CLASSIIGATION: s

ConsTh : V8

FIRE SPRINKLERS. ves o1

1240 41st Avenue)

jec
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| o—

- e s 1

e

EXISTING CURB CUT SHALL DEMOLISED AND REPLACED
WITH AN ADA COMPLIANT SIDEWALK AND CURB CUT PER

\f P, s

CITY OF CAPITOLA STANDARDS
%
R — PRI, “xE
[2Y & PonEMET
™ RemMoepo)

do—
7B
or.
PLAN VIEW
SECTION & - 4 .
&
e—
CURB_AND GUTTER| c g
SEDIMENT [ SEDIMENT
BARRIER | | BARRIER z
w
>
<
2 LP0VENT  ConTOL DETB\LS - -
o &
- o«
ROOF DRAINAGE DO INSTALL MRAFT 140N T
SPOUTS TO UNDERGROUND OVER DRAN ROCK, THEN
PIPING STSTEN 400 4= LINDSCAPE \
L ON TOP -
msTAL -
RESISTANT o«
. FEATURE T0 PREVENT
ION N [e]
OF STSYEM OVERFLOW. °
ERBSEAPE besion 8
wlz OTHERS. &

T —
* [\ NOS BRAND POP-UP
DRANAGE e
CQUVALENT
5| FoR oveRLOW
£ DIETER NOS BRAND 7| ORANAGE
POLYETMYLENE ORAN PPE AND
FITINGS. TPICAL
MIRAF) 140K AROUND DRAN TAL 4 oun
ROCK, TPICAL PERFORATED PIPE
E\l‘ WTH § DA
TEE FOR PRMARY PERFORATONS
ORANAGE INTO TRENGH FAGING DOW.:
INSTALL LEveL
¥ o cuEa
ORANL ROCK.

causmucr PERCOLATION TRENCH SUCH THAT OVERFLOW SIDE
IS LEVEL, OR SLOPED AT 2% MAX I CROER TO PREVENT
CONGENTRATED FLOW IN THE EVENT OF SYSTEM OVERFLOW.

‘@ DolNepuT To Pekcolenan) TRENCH

Stockpile Management

IMPERVIOUS AREA CALCULATIO

LOT AREA 6264 SF
EXSTING __ PROPOSED

BULDING 1860 1800

IMPERVIOUS PAVI

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 6219 SF 4999 SF

PERVIOUS PAVING ) 860

TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA  45SF 726557

e ok o i et et i, s

-
s Suitable Applications
mmm Srespiog et i e bl coprbee s s
materisle. _Potential - eets and roede, rpicalyat pons f egpes. Sweeping and
o ‘vaccmming aceslo spplicble daring preperation of paved
Carfoce o fmel paving.
Tone dentfel Limitations

Implementation ‘Sweepiog s0d vacucmiag may not be effectve when codment
Prtetonof ks e o vt To et e bk s s ok ched sy evdto b
‘roperly mansge. scraped loos)

« Locte o wiemamaf ot avy from Implementatio
‘concentrsied Sl of tormmeater, rainage courees, . mamummNgu
et he ito vl o rd acouming ofors o be
Tocased,and perias suve mo0ey.

et ot o v, e, - et porentia et mchin loctions
immnmmwmwmh" ikl sedest racking shoukdbeswept or vaceumedon s
daiytads.

PECEE
N
B

%,

Poo © 66.75

NOTES

ERIORTO ANY WORK N THE GITY ROAD RIGHT OF WAY. AN

[ENGROACHENT PERMIT SHALL BE ACCUIRED B THE
(OR PEREANG THE WORK THE FEE FoR THE

M OF WAY MPROVENENTS SHALL BE W

NOMATERIAL OR ECUIPMENT STORAGE MAY BE PLAGED

INTHE ROAD RIGHT OF WAY.

PRIORTO ANY LAND DISTURSANCE, A PRESITE NEPECTIO
SE CONDUCTED BY THE GRADING OFFIGAL TO Ry

THE APPROVED EROS!
CONTHOL BLAN EROSION AND SEDMENT GONTROL SHAL BE
AND MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE
CONSTRUGTION PROJECT.

Oiaam
O

= Canerete trucks and ot concretecosted equipment are
ashed onsite

 Mortarmising sations exist
= Secalso 8.8 Vebice and Equipmment Cleming.
Limitstions

= Offsite washont of concsete wastes ey ot heays be possibe.

GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
Scale: 1/8°= 1"~ 0"

EROSIONCONTROLNOTES

i rol planting or per
Oerober 13017,
Pe lands qui ig
. ing is the be iing meshod for areae. Boot
time for planting ia September-October, unless there Is a sprinker syetern.

Broadcaet io approved for emall areas. In this case apply fertilizer before
sceding, after aceding apply straw or hay mulch.

ute and fill, aleo any
location where any exsting vogctnmn has been removed.

f mulching, seeding, Jch w "

- {a Ip )
at 350 Ibe/acre. If Hydro-mulching, uee wood fiber muich at 2000 Ibs/acre.

GRASS/LEGUME SEED MIX FOR EROSION CONTROL

Seed Mix Rate of Application

Blando Brome 15 Ibe/acre

Rose Clover 12 lbe/acre

Zoreo Annual Fescue 3 lbelacrs

Creeping Red Fescue 5 lbs/acre

Apply seed mixat rave of 35 lbe/acre
3o/ 10,000 54, Fi .
3/ 1bs/ 1000 5g. Fr.

Fertilizer (16-20-0) 350 Ibs/acre or
B168/1000 Sq, Ft.

GRADING NOTES

1

EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN THE FILL AREAS DESIGNATED OR
SHALL BE HAULED AWAY FROM THE SITE WHERE FILL MATERALIS TOBE
KGHIEVE PROPER BOND WITH THE P VATERIAL TH SURFAGE OF TIE.
GROUND SHALL BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 6" BEFORE THE FILL IS PLACED.
WHERE NATURAL GROUND IS STEEPER THAN 5:1, IT SHALL BE BENCHED AND.
THE FILL KEYED IN TO ACHIEVE STABILITY. WHERE NEW FILL IS TO BE PLACED
ONEXISTING FILL THE EXISTING FILL SHALL BE REVOVED, UNTIL MATERIAL
'90% RELATIVE DENSITY IS EXPOSED. THE NEW FILL SHALL BE

FLAGED PER ToteE CONSTRUCTION NOTES. FiLL MATERIAL SHAL BE PLACED
IN UNIFORM LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING 6" IN COMPACTED THCKNESS,
COMPACTION BEGINS THE FILL SHAL BE S BROUGHTTO A
WILL PERMIT ER (1) T

700 WET., OR () MOISTENING THE FILL WITH WATER IF 11 15 100 DRY. £AGH
LIFT SHALL BE THOROUGHLY MIXED BEFORE COMPACTION TO INSURE
'UNIFORM DISTRIBUTION OF MOISTURE.

NO ORGANIC MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN ANY FILL.

THE UPPER 1. DRIVEWAY
COMPACTED TO 95% RELATIVE DENSITY.

AREA SHALL BE

BUILDING LOCATION AND PAD ELEVATION TOBE DONE BY A LIGENSED
'SURVEYOR OR CIVIL ENGINEER PRIOR TO Gi

TO ARRANGE A P!

THE CITY OF
CAPITOLA INSPECTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK.

NO POTABLE WATER TO BE USED FOR ANY GRADING PURPOSES ON THIS
ROJECT.

PERMITTED HOURS OF WORK ARE 7:30 AMTO 6:00 PM. MONDAY THROUGH

ALL UTILITIES TO BE UNDERGROUND, TYPICAL. PROVIDE CHECK VALVE ON
WATER SERVICE.

ROSION CONTROL PLANTING OF PERMANENT LANDSCAPING SHALL 8%
COMPLETED BY OCTOBER 15,

4.A.1

(831) 476-5386

200 Seventh Avenue, #110  Santa Cruz, California 95062

RE CONS TR IO P e ahcE
ST AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA
1240 41st Ave Pro

1240 - 41

EXISTING OFFICE BUIL

HIRPIMG $ ONBInRGE Pan)

Lz

1/8"2)"0"

1240 41st Avenue)

t Plans (1735

jec
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4.A.1

Soitclosnup
2 Maintain a spil clean-up kit on site.

aoo

#Concrete, Products ] barers, Pollution ‘and Protection ion Projects
s
o . coment, . ) S
. - ofthe fance. Inthe Gty ofCap, watrn s guters y
I vt a 1 When debis,pain,
o notrun d :’:eﬂ y
Fored y Dronety,  Whenever possibie, use teraci od ‘osean.
 Concrote,coment,and te bogs and rocks) reduce e vaterways, the Gy ha Best
2 anca ]
| poviedansis into the gutter,stret, it rai odors, debrs, andior saety These B appy rela, _
a ach day. Sweep or collct hazards . : 3
[ ° Forshes Con cor, In gonra,
. or sies g ne-acrs, o gonorat,
7 onste o e the GGP o ed to, clearing, rading, gubbing, o excavaton, or any o
. o ) . Construction
#Site Clean Uy #Earth Moving Activities & Heavy actuides. ofe
M possile. . SwPPP entaton (nspections, (excluding waiver
5 The steet, sidewalk v imen, concrete, asphall or improperty. ‘qualfied SWPPP deveioper (3SD). respactvey. Moo information on the CGP and QSDIOSPs may. F
iher parices i Oton, : 2
; o ed 3
o day. stom drain poluton. #Genoral & si g
o Quly. or watervy. ] ) o Apri 30, o Septembor 30. 2
; : © Maitain ‘and non-rainy season. ) g v 8
Gisposed of as hazardous waste. H : 2
o 3 on site, use drip pans, i i op General Principics
@ Keep an orderly it and ensure good housskeeping pracicss are used
Recycl whenover possibie  Hainain cqupment prepay
e ooy Csaans Contracior o T kol when oy o o i uso
o ‘oasy o
) ) o
Signed: Oate: n o Trair pr Inform your ]
- B e g B1Ps.
: whare construcion 1 hol mmedatey planned o Rete selecton, 5 fecent
o porary i Versions uriss ofharvise noted):
H Refe o ho Erosion & Sedimen! Control Fied Manua, o s y . Region,
o O . F 002; and the most Fourth Edtion August 2002.
ualty :
Aasaiaion CASOA). . oy . . Calrans

Good Housekeeping Practices
G Designate one ares of the site

200 Seventh Avenue, #110  Santa Cruz, California 95062

t Plans (1735

- areacn
y thosite, but away Mus, ort, grave,
materi,
. or bury them. i . Store materials, stockpies
wtor s used, ensure  does - rain,and runof.
et i :
State Office of Emergency Servics. stom inlels andior drainage channels
s
rocycing roceptacis.
s potr ak, pi
sheeting, of the dumpster Y Never. by
Hosing  down on the consiructn sie
S o CoT
STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR 4 NOTTOSCALE STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR | STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR m
'STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND 'STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND 'STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND
PROTECTION 'DRAWN BY: PROTECTION PROTECTION
i
DRAWNG No. [crEcKeD DRAWING o DRAWING No.
|8y
BUPSTRMS (P BMP-STRM S BMP-STRM-A
* Varnish & Appli Soll & Adi jes 9
- possiblo. Water may only
Pk, vamish; . Toxc e y
: N ..
bR epnniy g §iw
o
"Handiing of Surface Coatings. ‘amoring, a
© Keep pait, vamish, solvent ‘;Eg's
Advanced Planing
, {tn ) Ste development [ : ze N Z
o Verie 5 s i, easoments, sstoack v ; must 59“]0
mov ; ]
g Nmmmp«wa.w o ; 7 porods vepe au>L
and disposcd of 3 trash. place othor erosion conlrol before ran begins. za< 3
o hig varnishes, ) i i og <
mercury t , grading, sediment clearing, excavation =2 'O
Contacior ) " iy wesiner 589 &
o o block Municipal Code Chapter 16.25. 8=
Honerey o
. . ga Yo
present. nigh pressure, test pai for lead W ke
we |
oy ZEO o
Clean U of Suace Costinas 5t =
5 Nover clean brushas o rinss pain r vamish conainers nto  guter,siree, st din, French dran o creek. 5 R antans el soch o concee, o e el sotvant, S, pape, ol vatanance 3%
H maieials whenever possie ?
g N
souer. - B WE
o Dispose o " < «
p channel. o
a o i . used brushes, & ing & u
Disposal of Surface Coatings donina
S ey, o i deposed
hazardous waste, Vernish, hiners, sovons, ”
o oroperly. Never loave or
one " guter, of catch basi.
Landscaping & Garden tantenance
#Roadwork & P: 0 Protect stockpites and landscaping P
c o 3 Schelogradng and xcavaton durng iy v
: phoi] ey o o a2 i
o Drid, ysto. =
wind, e, or il Teave sof, mulch, oter, o storm drain. 3a
© Afier hlﬂkmﬂ ud Ponds/Fountains/Pool/Spa Maintenance 3
N oy sl et  When draning a pond. fourtain, ool o 5pa, any o e
- o rate 2
i o seslrt oy ‘ o restictons and backllow prevention. g
2 i pan #Preventing Wat nt Runoff 7 3
* base sk deposs o e ESY
owrser by Doason, L
ir cover
. Rofor o tho €1 Calformia Rogional g.
o e Coe
Hanualof ? ; Associalon of nd
T ; Lz
NOTTORMLE STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR 4 I
—_— STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR u T. &,
DRAWN BY: PROTE N STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION AND ¢ 4
N, PROTECTION RSP RtHe
‘CHECKED DRAWING No. e
B s, ORAWNG 6. L
| ses = TRM4 %
BuP-STRM2 oz

3.1
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ORIGINAL - SOUTH ELEVATION

Scale: 1/8°=1'-0"

1
§
i

|RIRRgS

ORIGINAL - WEST ELEVATION

Scale: 1/8"=1"-0"

UN-PPRraTE0
UN-RTD STaneat
(z204¢)

fmn

5

4.A.1

(831) 476-5386.

J . 200 Seventh Avenue, #110 - Santa Cruz, California 95062

s e e |

T AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA

RE-CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR:
T
1240 - 41°

w
<]
H
H
2
£
e
w
2
2
o
2
E|
-
a
w
;
]
E

ORIGINAL - NORTH ELEVATION

Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"

(1T

—

ORIGINAL - EAST ELEVATION
Scale: 1/8"=1"~0"

ORIGINAL - FLOOR PLAN
Scale: 4" =1'-0"

(1590 5e, vro)

ORIGINAL - EXTERIOR MATERIALS

WALLS 1X8 T&G horizontal Redwood siding, painted

ROOF Class B (min.) Asphalt Composition Shingle Roofing

GUTTERS & 4 -26.ga. Gl beveled with 2°X3" 3
gutters. downspouts, painted

VALLEY, STEP 26ga.GL

&ROOF / WAL

FLASHINGS

WINDOWS & Auminum sash, single and Dbl. glazed insulated

EXT. GLASS DRS.

Exrervon. ereviTIons

st - Pk Pand

Packet Pg. 15
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DOOR TYPES

e

ey ,4/
o {

4.A.1

DOOR _SCHEDULE 7
THROUGH RATED WALL
M SIZE TvPE Quax. REMARKS el PPy
3080 Ext, 3068 Sgl. Lite: 1 M Hfi"'"‘"'"‘"" W/ lnsul. TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF TEST STANDARD SPECIFIC OF FIRE
© (Mullwi window A @ Entry) Tompersd Gsss, STOPS ASTM E-614
veatneioiy USE 31 FB FIRE BLOCK FOAM & FIRE BLOCK SEALANT 8135
@ s Ext,3080SglLite 1 Mil Finish Aluminum W/ Insul. )
w2078 3-ite Tempered Glass, Auto- P .
sidetight closure, thresnoid & - :
wosTrR ~ . 1ot , 2o Ao
3070 Ext, 1 i
© atlvieie = é}
\&
(@) s Int, 3080 Sgl. Lite 2 Paint Grado Wood, French W/
w2080 316 14" Sgl. Pane Tempered J— I
sidolight Glass, Set n i Finish 1
Auminum Frame |
() w0 Int, 3080 Sgl. Lito 1 Paint Grade Wood, French W/ i
1/4” Sgl. Pane Te
Glass, Set in MilFinish
Aluminum Frame
® om Intorior SC. wood 1 Paint Grade Flat Flush i
Sot in Ml Finish Aluminum P |
Frame, Provide Accessibie 2 FILE STORAGE
Signage. ¥
@ w0 Intorior SC.wood 1 Flush
s.x in w i Moo
1127 X24" A Transfer
SKYLIGHT SCHEDULE
SYM_ MODEL TYPE. ouan REMARKS.
VELUX Commercial 2 Inside curb dims.
FCM 2234 Fixed Curb Mounted 2242 X 34112

YM__SIZE TYPE Quan REMARK
e Fixed 3 Ml Fiish Aluminum Sash W/
Insulated Tempered Glass.
(s) so 6ite Fixed 1 Mil Finish Aluminum Sash W/ (B4
Insulated Tempored Glass ®
4t Fixod 3 i i St 4 (A G ) o ©
Insulated Tempered Giass , rs
(O 24te Fixed 1 il Finish Aluminum Sash W/ N |
Insulated Tempered Glass 1 i 1
@ 2626 Awning 1 Mill Finish Aluminum Sash W/ P {
Insulated Tempered Obscure - —
ST o .
interior Fixed 3 Wil Finish Aluminum Sash w/

1/4" Sgl. Pane Tempered
Glass

SIGNAGE LEGEND

e Mlueroe

ROOM SIGNAGE - SEE DETAIL 28/i5
TOLLET DOOR SIGNAGE -
DETAIL 3¢
TONET WAL SIGNAGE -
DETAIL 34/ (&
EXIT SIGN - SEE DETAIL 20/18.
EXIT ROUTE SIGN - SEE DETAIL 20/ i
“NOT AN EXIT" SIGN - SEE DETAIL 2F/¢.

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN WITH DIRECTIONAL ARROW WHEN
NECESSARY -SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWII

MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN - SEE DETAIL 2E//%

FOR ROOMS OF 50 OR MORE, THE S SIGN SHALL READ "MAXINUM
OCCUPANT NOT TO EXCEED

# NUMBER OF PERSONS LISTED ON PLAN
ISA ENTRANCE SIGN - SEE DETAIL 2¢/igs

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN _
Scale: %’

(831) 476-5386

Michael Helm, AIA Architect & Associates

200 Seventh Avenue, #110  Santa Cruz, California 95062

CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA

1240 - 41°" AVENUE
1240 41st Ave Pro

RE-CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR:
EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING DUE TO FIRE DAMAGE.

T Provosen. Flaoi RS

1240 41st Avenue)

t Plans (1735

jec

Attachment
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£, T T,

CUSTOM CUT ALUMINUM LOGO.

TED SPACER
(HELVETICA BOLD) PANTED.
a1300U BRonzE

& STANDARD CUT ALUMINUM SIGN LETTERS,
PROJECTED SPACER WOUNTING BY GEMINI NG..
(HELVETICA BOLD) PANTED.

3130 DURANODIC BRONZE COLOR

BY GEMIN NG,

4.A.1

et

(43 e

PROPOSED - NORTH ELEVATION
Scale: W=1'-0"

i

11

PROPOSED - WEST ELEVATION
Scale: W =1'-0"

TR THAE FEOTTT
FLK~PRESTIOUE 1, HICKORY, 35 YR, ICBO ES ER5414

Fnuh/ Gutter/Trim _____
XIomHD FASCAS T

PANTED 6~ 26 GA G.L GUTTER,
AITED,KELLY MOORE, BAIGHT WHTEST WHITE WSt

Door &

Window Sash
ALLWERTHER, ML FINSH ALUUINU

Stone Veneer

GORONABO, QUICK STACK, CARVEL MOUNTAIN

PROPOSED - SOUTH ELEVATION

Scale: %" =1-0"

CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

: @247 0c.each WINDOWS & “
‘way, on 10 MIL Vapor Barrier on 6° crushed rock. EXT.GLASSDRS.  Atall opsrable windows.
. s INSULATION EXT. WALLS Re19 (min) batts
by volume, typical. Keep receipts for Inspector verification. e a:‘:z'( '?‘;?"—
ROOFS. 30 fibergiass batts
o, typloal ROOF JACKS Provide neoprene gaskets and 26 ga. G.1. roofjack / rain cap, typical.

FORM BOARDS: Glean and ro-use for scalfoking, forms, blocking, etc of 4 from or 1 oot

FORM AGENT: « from or &' above all roof or wall openings per CPC.

‘agent by BIO-GUARD CO. or Architect approved equal. WAL
WALLS 302 0 pevs plumbing,

cBC TYVEK' house 7 CDX _

plywood g, naed 104 © oo adget nd 12 05,106, UNO., PAINTS, STAINS, . wator

%G studs © 16100, vith Fberlass bt ndeton 19 ). ADHESIVES & iyplcal,

5/8° gypsum board interor finish, typical. Use lowiNo VOC SEALERS

exteriorfinterior pains.

. CABINETS & " appr

ROOF Ciass B (min) Asphalt Composition Shingle Roofing, nstall per mfg. TRIM equalfor all pud rrisn iy

specs over Dbl. layor 30 10, fol over 5/8” CDX piywood sheathing naflec applica

100 @ 6 o.c. edges and 12" 0. fleld, UN.0., o 2X DF pre-

o.0.with Use

plywood clips at all unsupported edgos,

At Fiat roof use: EDPM. Single ply roofing
GUTTERS & 6-26ga. Gl gutters with 3" dia. downspouts fo malch existing.

absorbed on-sito.
VALLEY 26 ga. G.1. where shown o required. Pan flash all ext. door sils with
&ROOF/WALL  26ga. G.. solderalljoints, typical
FLASHINGS

PROPO!

Scale: %" =1'—

zzh 4"t

OPEN OFFICE

H
e

PROPOSED — BUILDING SECTION
Scale: "= 1"~

- - L =
B ‘MQW
=

(831) 476-5386

| 200 Seventh Avenue, #110  Santa Cruz, California 95062

CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA

Attachment: 1240 41st Ave Project Plans (1735 : 1240 41st Avenue)

1240 - 41°" AVENUE

RE-CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR:
EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING DUE TO FIRE DAMAGE
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BEAT. HIGHT IMUM:
THE FLOOR FINISH. LATCHING AND LOCKIN ARE
TRAVEL SHALL B2 OPERABLE WATH A SIGLE EFFORT 8Y LEVER TVPE HARDVIARE, PANIC BARS, PUSIULL ACTVATIG
BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESICNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING
HARDWARE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION.
B. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR THRESHOLDS SHALL THAN THE ADJACENT EAGH
EXPOSED EBGE OF THRESHOLDS IS REQUIRED 70! AN

‘THAT NO VERTICAL CHANGE OF ELEVATION EXCEEDS 14INCH. .

C. THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR THAT SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1/2INCH LOWER THAN
THE . ALLLANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL EXCEPT FOR EXTERIOR LANDINGS WHICH MAY HAVE
ASLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1/4 INCH PER FOOT.

D MAMOMEPEOST 10 PRI DOORS SU0LL NOT EXCEED SLEE, FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5LBS. FOR INTERIOR
DOORS. SUCH BEING. HT ANGLES “THE CENTER PLANE
NG O LD DO, MBS NG BEVIGES O AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS NAY 5 UTLIZED TOMEET
‘THE ABOVE STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO THE Y
INCREASED TO' “THE APPRO NISTRATI NOT TO EXCEED 15188

E. THE BOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING DOORS:

BARS, GRILLES; GRATES, OR SIMILAR DEVICES OPERABLE FROM THE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT, ARS, GRILES, GRATES,OF
si DEVICES SHALL B EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED RELEASE DEVICE FOR USE BY THE FIRE DEPARTENT OMLY

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

‘G- DOOR DETALS AND TYPES NAY NOT L SMOKE SEALS, ETC. REFERTO
'DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDL T 'DOOR BOTTOMS, OR SMOKE SEAL.
REQURENENTS. .

GENERAL DOOR NOTES

LOCKSETS:

L1__PASSAGE (ND10S)
PRIVACY (ND40S)

L3___OFFICE (NDSOPD)

ANIC
L5.7__PANIC BAR WITH SEPARATE DEADBOLT
KEY CARDACCESS

FINISH THROUGHOUT SHALL BE US26D, UON.

HINGES: 412X4.UNO.
: D SERIES X RHODES LEVERHANDLE

CLOSERS: 7601 ALUMX SN1

PUSH PLATES: -

PULL PLATES:

KICK PLATES: WL X 10X BE 50

FLOOR STOPS: HAGER 241F

THRESHOLD: ‘200848 X SSWS/RP, ADA COMPLIANT

GASKETING: ‘588w, INTERIORDOORS

kevwe
MASTER KEY ALL CYLINDERS AS DIRECTED

SUPPLY 6 MASTERKEYS
3 KEYSPERLOCK

‘STAMP ALL PERMANENT KEYS "DO NOT DUPLICATE"
. CONSTRUCTIONKEY ALL CYLINDERS

SUPPLY 6 CONSTRUCTION SETS
2 EXTRACTORKEVS

REFER TO DOOR NOTES FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DOOR HARDWARE & NOTES
R S T S

VERIFY NEW DOOR HARDWARE TO MATCH EXISTING BUILDING HARDWARE
PROVIDE DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE.

AL LATCHSETSALOCKSETS SHALL BE LEVER
'BETWEEN 34 INCHES MINIMUM TO 44iNCHES MAXIMUM
VA TYOE D SHALL NEET THESE CONDTIONS:

mm&sﬂmAmMmmmm FUNCTION TYPE PER
AND OPERABLE FROM INSIDE

U THE USE G A Kb, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. DOORS LISTED

DOORS SHALL HAVE AMINIMUM 68" CLEAR VERTICAL OPENING. HINGED DOORS SHALL OPE! IN 37 NET CLEAR
WOTTIN THAT 80 DEGREE FOSTION. ATAPMOFMATLEASTOPELEAFMLHAVEAWMI?NE{CIEARWID\NWNENOPENEDTDANN‘GLEOF‘ODE@SFMM"‘S
CLOSED POSITION,
VIOODDOORS WITH NEW PUSHPULL HANDLES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH STAINLESS STEEL, BRUSHED FINISH PUSHPULL NDED CORNERS.
‘SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 10" HIGH X FULL. SIDES!
BEAT. HEIGHT

vmmmmwmmmmmTummmmmﬁ
MINIMUM TO 44INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE FLOOR FINISH, WITH oG PORGE NOT TOEXCERD 15 POUNS:

RS MAY USE ATICFL
INOT REQUIRE MORE THAN EXCEPT 1
AUTOMATIC CLOSERS: THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS CANNOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR AND
memmmwumwawmmwmoﬁ
ALLEXISTING CLOSERS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO MEET THESE REQUIRENENTS.

ORLANDNIO SHALL NOT € LOWER THAN 12 BELOW T0P € 0GR THeeshoLo. CHANGES
{5 STIALL BE BEVELED WITH A MAOC SLOPE OF § UNIT VERTICAL T0.2 UNITS HORIZONTAL. REPLAGE ANY

A

THE LEAR HAVING THE AFB. UNLATCHING ANY LEAF SHALL

EXTERIOR DOORS AND 15 POUNDS FOR REQUIRED FIRE RATED 0OORS.
70 DEGREES TO WITHIN 3° OF THE LATCH MEASURED TO THE LEADI

FROM LEVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 14" VERTICAL. c»umszslmzvﬂazmasnm-»m
EXISTING THRESHOLDS

THAT DO NOT MEET THESE REQUI

NOT BE LOCATED

HALLUAVE STOS, USE WALL STOP AS PRIARY OFTION. CONsULY IF FELD
OR BEYOND. SCHEDULED PEN SHALL

PERMIT WALL STOP.

ALL DOORS St
INTHE PATH OF TRAVEL 'MAXIMUM FROM WALLS. DOORS'

DOOR NOTES

R e e T e e e P ey i g

RESTROOM SCHEDULE

w

we

st

LAVATORY - KOHLER S0HO WAL MOUNTED
'BATHROOM SINK K-2054, (0) WHITE, Wi
P-TRAP - K-8998 REFER TO AANUFACTURER'S GUIDE
FOR RECOMMENDED ADA INSTALLATION. INSULATE HOT
AATER AD DRANEIPES \NDER LAVATORY WITH

. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORY.
FAUCET — KOHLER TRITON GENTERSET BATHROOM
‘SINK FAUCET K-7305-5A

ISHOMETER HIGH EFFICIENCY TOILET, ELONGATED
BOWL W/ REQURED FITTINGS AND OPEN FRONT SOFT
CLOSE SEAT, 1.28 GPF, FLOOR MOUNTED

FLOOR DRAIN -~ RESTROOM FLOOR DRAIN WITH
STRAINER COVER, PROVIDE AUTOMATIC PRIMER

ACCESIBILTY SIGN - TO SATISFY STATE OF CALIFORNIA
TITLE 24 & ADA ACCESSIBLITY REQUIREMENTS

NOTES:

LOCATE CENTERLINE OF WATER CLOSET 18 INCHES
FROM FINISH FACE OF WALL AND/OR PARTITION.
PROVIDE KEYED HOSE BIBB IN RESTROOM UNDER
LAVATORY WITH NONREMOVEABLE BACKFLOW
PREVENTION VALVE.

PROVIDE SUBMITTALS ON ALL ITEMS

NEW SINK & FAUCET:

USE ELKAY 19" X 18° UNDI

TYPE 302, STAINLESS STEEL OR EQUAL
LTA 523-WFHDFTP ADA FAUCET

& REQUIRED FITTINGS

(TO BE OWNER APPROVED)

i

ST ROV = Plé=int

T

WITH DEL

RESTROOM ACCE:! RIES

GB1 36" GRAB BAR - B-GB06 X 36
MOUNT CENTERLINE @ + 33" ABV. FIN. FLR.

GB2 48" GRAB BAR - B-6806 X
MOUNT CENTERLINE @ + S ABY.FIN LR

ND  SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL ~ B-270
'SURFACE MOUNTED

PAI ISER - B-43044
'SEMI-RECESSED, HEIGHT OF PAPER TOWEL
'SLOT TO BE WITHIN + 40° ABV. FIN. FLR.

SC  SEAT COVER DISPENSER - B-4221

'SURFACE MOUNTED
SD  SOAP DISPENSER
SOAP DISPENSER SHALL opzmms wiTH
LESS THAN 5 POUNDS OF
TP TOILET PAPER HOLDER - B-2740
'SURFACE MOUNTED
NOTES:

1 ALLCATALOG NUMBERS ARE AS MANUFAGTURED
BY BOBRICK

2 MOUNT AL ACCESSORIES AT HEIGHT REQUIRED BY
TITLE 24 AND ADA ACCESSIBILTY REQUIREMENTS

3 PROVIDE SUBMITTALS ON ALL ITEMS

ERMOUNT 20 GAUGE,

SV u\(w
p iy

N
Nrop ne
PN

23" 10 F ¢ aie Roviss

T s, 17"

< Door Mounted Sit
2 Men: A ¥ ok squialrs rang

b. W

< Unisox AV4 thick circle and 12" in diameter with 2 % thick triangle superimpose on the circle

Iformaton
building

“+SIGN INSTALLA’

< Wall Slgnagg: (CBC 11B-703.2 to 11B-703.6)
Pt jith Grade 2

4.A.1

: (CBC 11B-216.8 & 11B-703.7.2.6] x
e vith edge 12° long and vertex upward.
¢ thick circle and 12" in diameter.

Nole:
1.

sither light on a dark background or
2. Pictograms andlor lettering are not

(831) 476-5386

HEIGHT AND A C 11

“’“A

it
o€ or boon

-

MEN

e Frow BASELE oF LoWEST
RALLE CELLA ABOVE PRSP

j;

Michael Helm, AIA Architect & Associates
200 Seventh Avenue, #110  Santa Cruz, California 95062

GENERAL FINISH

A GENERAL: TO ENSURE PROPER AL
NEW FINISHES.

NOTES

FOLLC ITTEN

FOR INSTALLATION PROCEDURES AND MATERIALS.

c GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUBMITTAL OF EACH OF THE FINISHES
LISTED IN THE SCHEDULE FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.

INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

BEE._MATERIAL DESCRIPTI

FLOORING
[F] rooamie

CARPET

DALTILE, CREMA MARFIL CLASSICO #M722, POLISHED,
SIZE 12" X 12", GROUT JOINT SIZE 1/8", USE GT-2

‘SHAW COLOR FRAME TILE 57081, COLOR 81505 MAGIC

CARPET SHALL BE DIRECT GLUE-DOWN IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATATION
INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE SEAM SEALING. T CUTS" ARE
NOT ALLOWED.

[
<
v

o
b
o
o
>
<
-
0
—
<
o
<
N
i

A& TYPE:

WOOD FLOORING

@RouT

GT-1 EPOXY GROUT CUSTOM BUILDING PRODUCTS, #127 ANTIQUE LINEN

RE-CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR
EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING DUE TO FIRE DAMAGE

GT2  EPOXY GROUT CUSTOM BUILDING PRODUCTS, #362 BONE

AAmieAl A ~A

WALL ALL PAINTING. OWN ARE KELLY-MOORE

1240 - 41" AVENUE

P ] PANT BENJAMIN MOORE DECORATOR'S WHITE CC-20
(WALLS & CEILING)  EGGSHELL SEMI-MATT FINISH

PANT

(RESTROOMS)

BENJAMIN MOORE DECORATOR'S WHITE CC-20 e
SEMIGLOSS FINISH

STONE TILE
(RESTROOMS)

[WT-2 | STONE TiLE
(ACCENT)

DALTILE, CREMA MARFIL CLASSICO #M722, POLISHED,
SIZE 12" X 12", GROUT JOINT SIZE 1/8", USE GT-2

DALTILE, EMPERADOR LIGHT CLASSIC BASKETW
V71, FOLISHED, SIZE & X 6 GROUT JONT SIZE 11,
USE GT-2

VINYL BASE: BURKE 4", VINYL TO BE OWNER APPROVED

MILLWORK

PLASTIC LAMINATE  WILSONART LAMINATE, KENSINGTON MAPLE 10776:60
noon

Ws-1 DOORS MOHAWK, FPC-5, PAINT GRADE, 20 MIN RATED,
FRAME FINISH; CLEAR ANODIG COATING “ICI" FRAME OR

EQUAL TO BE OWNER APPROVED

Remieom Puons | MoTES

COUNTERTOPS  PLASTIC LAMINATE ON FORMALDEHYDE FREE PARTICLE BOARD
& SPLASH AND/OR MDF

MANUFACTURER & TYPE:

TO BE OWNER APPROVED

CABINETS: FLAT FLUSH, PLASTIC LAMINATE ON FORMALDEHYDE FREE
PARTICLE BOARD AND/OR MOF

MANUFACTURER & TYPE:  TO BE OWNER APPROVED

INTERIOR STOREFRONT WINDOWS & DOORS:

TYPE: US ALUMINUM / 1 %" X 4" CENTER GLAZING SYSTEM tore
GLAZING: " SINGLE PANE, CLEAR, TEMPERED
ALUM. FRAME FINISH: #100 CLEAR ANODIC COATING
NOTES: PROVIDE SAMPLES OF ALL MATERIALS AND COLORS TO
ARCHITECT / OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

VERIFY ALL CATALOG NUMBERS.

1240 41st Avenue)

t Plans (1735

jec

Attachment
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Dr|p Irrigation Notes
I' below grade uith T or II' U-shaped stakes 3 feet on
T B R T

onin* at plant root bal necessary of 14" g rom emiver
2 ot ol plant roo+ alle Pokal ok on U4® wioing ax e on camior andt Sover "

lus mulch.
2), 48 e plans and plan rootlall ncresse In size, the locations of the enltere may needi to

‘o acliated oo they are ‘spaced over
40 Pei).at cach plan cn 'alrmnq;\nn-‘zu.»mmmmm( e
companeati ) Use the o Somacied 1o, Gier emittars
nay have. a dlischarge rate numpnqnmglng'ppelnu.

Emitter schechile:

Trres 2 GPH en large
additional | GRH enittars (12) on 2 foot x 2 Toat
planting fuurs

Nonpressure Pipe
Sizing Guide

Mmdppc“!u\ or levs In from the valve to the furthsst
eprinkier In the run use the follouing gul

11 GPM Flow use 3/4' size

1322 GPM flow
23-30 GPI flou use
ﬂumlum.;m":vmwwmmm‘mmmurn

izas ar Increased socner At lower. flows basad on pressure

Ask. the Landecape Architect. for as| sxcesd
velocity of 5 FP8 in Do not excesd more than 5 pel friction iose
between valve and t sprinkler in the 2 s,
5ch 48 FPVC Is used for nonpreseure Irtigation lines up tru 1-12" o

PLANTING NOTES:

Circles shorun rpresent the approsimate matur ize of the plant.
Conracior shll bt responsibe fo adegusie rosior control measiures dring

ction.
c..u mn be taken to avoid construction activity andlor staging under the
es i order Lo preventsoil compaction, oo ortre

g
B
E
=i}
i
:
¥
S
1
5
i
E

Break up or remove all compacted humps of soil, rocks larger than 1 inch in
diameter, and all deleterious material frow plantes areas. Finish grade all
mumammd-, cven susfuce free of abrupt changes in grade. Make minor
s required to insue postie drcirage (% minimam),

st.,,. areas grster thm 33 gradien need ot be illed

SOJL PREPARATION: Thoroughly incorporate the following amendments
rtoshe top 4 inches of all areas to be planted, except where indicated
otherwise. i et.

B

7. No plant shall e nstalled until & ulky axtomane iigation system, co
all planting areas, has been installed, tested and is fully operational.
AND VINES: Uness woted Tlh'nuu':
All trees larger than 15 g.c. size shall be planted per detail
ALl troes 15 g six and smalle shall be plated per deail T
All shrubs shall be planted per Z
All vines shail be planted per deta
A pleting kolasshall recige the fullawnu backil mix:
60% soil of the si
1 20% nitrogen stabilized r-dwaod Shavings.
3 20% nitrohmmas or equst. (heid loving plants to eceive peatmoss).
L Tertlicer tablets (Ageform 21 gram: 20-10-5) or equal, applied per
ansfacturer’s recommendations.

9. Contractor shall guarantee all small trees, shrubs, vines, growndco
turfto live and grow in an acceptable condition for a period of 90 days from
date of installation compl tractor shall also guarantee all trees
15 g.c. size and larg period of one year from the date of install
10 Upon completion of planting ops 1 apply an ed

g operations,
onstar or equal) as weed control per manufacturer's
Specifications. In addition, a 2 inch layer of fir bark fines shall be installed

aver the finish grade of all planter areas.
11 MAINTENANCE PERIOD: Contractor shall maintain the site for a period of
_CO _ calendar days after acceptance by owner. Maintenance shall include
weekly mowing of turf: weeding of all turf and growndcover areas includi
Hopas;removad of all trash and debris from plaser ereas and hardscapes

tr00 or shrub

finish grade

Lowbing L cupportotake
4+ PODCO quadra bubbler % ipport o

12" min,

80h.40 PVC nipple
length as required

\
pve ._mg% - sch.40 PVC tee or el

Quadra Bubbier

PVC MAINUINE

BRICK SUPPORT . FT. PEA
(1'EA. COMNER)  GRAVEL SUMP  VALVEBOX LE

5 REMOTE CONTROL VALVE WITH'
Q DISC FILTER SECTION - NO SCALE .

PRELIMINARY PLANT SCHEDULE

SYM_BOTANICALNAME _____ COMMONNAME _ SIZE _ FUNCTION

TREES

A Lagerstosmia . Muskogee'  Crape Myrtle 24" Box_ Med HuFlowsing &
Fall Golor Tr

SHRUBS

A Agave atlenvata Agave 7gc. Bold Leat Succuient

AB  Agave ‘Bluegiow Agave 7gc. Bold Leaf Succuient

PB Polygaiat. Pe sgc. LHL
Shrub.

st 590 i Ht
Shrub.

ND  Nandina Domestica Hoavenly Bamboo  5gc. Med. Ht Shrub

DV Dietes Vogota Fornight Liy 5g..  Flowering Mod. Ht
shup

VINES

BC  Bignonia cherore Blood Red Trumpet Vine  5.g.0. - Flowering Vine:

GROUNDCOVERS

G 1ge
Plant @ 36" o.c.

EK 1gc.
Plant @ 36" o.c.

IRRIGATION NOTES:

T INSTALLAFULLY AUTOMATIC DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM COVEING ALL PROPOSED

INTING AREAS, RRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE N CONPLIANGE WITH GTY OF
CAPITOLA WATER EFFGIENT LANDSCA IREMENTS

IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS SHALL BE WEATHER OR SOIL MOISTURE BASED
CONTROLLERS THAT AUTOMATICALLY ADJUST IRRIGATION IN RESPONSE TO CHANGES:
INPLANT WATERING NEEDS AS WEATHER OR SOIL CONDITIONS CHANGE.

WEATH
COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS THAT ACCOUNT FOR FANPALL SHALL HAVE A sepAnaTE
WIRED OR WIRELESS RAIN SENSOR WHIC WITH THE
CONTOLLER(S).

- incoct plug

Vine Plai

Wil Or Fence

Attach Vine Witk Aporoved
Flasie Vine Tios;
iy S & o Vi Son

Place Rostbal To

™ Accommodate Con

| Factng Whare Occars

Gontnct Waning | #

achin s
Sen’ Specs

puddie & Sotte Backtit
i B Plaming Vine

e
-~ }
" .
o \ ranam e —
) : N R
. B Femar
e e iz s
: oo e ke
T - SR
R :
nting Shrub Planting @

oo
0 i ——

Top 01 Rogall
JTTT hbon Rl e —

Roughen Sidss OF
Raotout 1o Cut
Cieciog Roote

M 4
A
e e

Vb4 -

.

i

{(4 LANDSCAPE PLAN
A Scale: -0

x4 edwood; Atach
oo Vi e

T S weieg
L rop ot puciat =

Tree Staking

4.A.1

(831) 476-5386

200 Seventh Avenue, #110  Santa Cruz, California 95062
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UGHT POLE AND ESCUTCHEON

7 1—” TES o 3 ac

7 O PR e,

N ——{ s arape o
ASPHALT PAVING

—unoisuReED sor
ORENGNEERED FiL

N TES @ 8 0.C.
i #4 VERTICAL BARS

L —# verncaL sars

6-f4 VERTIOAL

1A,
PH. = POLE HEIGHT iN FEET
*'= APPLICABLE CONDITION

LIGHT POLE PEDESTAL

=

oo NXHE

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN NOTES

NEW 2 X 4 LED LIGHT FIXTURE IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

NEW 2 X 2 LED LIGHT FIXTURE IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

2X2HVAG SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

X DIFFUSER ING

NEW RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE

NEW ADJUSTABLE LED RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE

LED ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

GYPSUM BOARD CEILING @ 12' ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
GYPSUM BOARD CEILING @ 10° ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
GYPSUM BOARD CEILING @ &' ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

STUCCO CEILING @ 11° ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

STUGCO GELNG @ ¥ ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

CTRICAL REFERENCE NOTES

4.A.1

=S= NEW 110 VOLT, 20 AMP DUPLEX OUTLET (D newexavebueHTFxTURE
5] NEW 110 VOLT, 20 AP DUPLEX FLOOR OUTLET (@  newsxeueuoHTFxTURE
& NEWTELEPHONE /DATALOCATION (3)  PROVIDE MULTIEVEL LIGHTING CONTROL W/ OCCUPANCY SENSOR FOR EAGH
@ NEW SPECIALTY OUTLET, 220 VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 20 AMP ALTERED LUMINAIRE (PER CEES 8EC.140., TABLE 141.0.8), TYP
@)  TWOLEVEL HALL HAVE AT LEAST- step
© oo o
LIGHTING FIXTURE SPECIFICATIONS UNFoRAL
(5)  rrovioe

SYM_CATALOG#. L WATTS

ARE NiA 2ALLGCTRF 264, 3500K 46 WATTLED ® (8)  PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN AREA OF WORK, EMERGENGY LIGHTING SHALL
ALLACTRF46L 4800 NOM. LUMENS LIGHT ENGINE ILLUMINATE THE MEANS OF EGRESS AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING 1S OGGUPIED.
£21LPe3s PROVIDE BALLAST OPTION LESS THAR

EL14L FOR TYPEAE" MINUTES PER CBC1006.

BBE  LITHONIA 2ALL2CTRF 242,3500K 38 WATT LED ) (7)  ALLSWITGHES TO BE 42" @ GENTERLINE ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. ALL SWITCHING TO
PAU2CTRFSSL 3300 NOM. LUMENS LIGHT ENGINE (COMPLY WITHTTLE 24 MANDATORY MEASURES. ALL OUTLETS T0 B2 15 ©
£211Pe3s PROVIDE SALLAST OPTION ENTERLINI

EL14L FOR TYPE
()  VERIFY TELEPHONE AND DATA REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER.

GICE LITHONIA RECESSEDLEDOPEN 26 WATTLED 2
LDN6 35 15106 DOWNLIGHT 1500 LUMENS  LIGHT ENGINE ® RECEPTACLE GIRCUIT CONTROL FOR THE RECEPTACLES
ARz7T PROVIDE EL OPTION 'REQUIRED BY GEES 1305 TO REDUCE ELECTRICITY USE IN UNOCCUPIED

'SPAGES IN COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS. AT LEAST ONE CONTROLLED
AGL ™

E LTHONIA EMERGENCYEGRESS 11 WATTLED 1

APNWEXT LIGHT (EMERGENCY LIGHT ENGINE ‘CONTROLLED). OCCUPANCY SENSING IS REQUIRED FOR PRIVATE OFFICES,
QULY HIGH TEMP BATT, AREAS, REGEPTION
¥ DIAG. WET LOC. RATED 'CONFERENGE ROOMS, KITCHENETTES IN OFFICE AREAS AND COPY ROOMS.

£ UTHONA 5 REGESSED LED DOWNLIGHT W/ 108 WATT 108 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT LOAD GALCULATIONS TO BUILDING
LsLEDT24 ADJUSTABLE GIMBLE RING TRIM  LIGHT ENGINE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO PERMIT.
5G1 MW 3000K. 600 NOM. LUMENS

(1) AL ELECTRICAL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA
G umHONIA WALL MOUNTED LED 89WATT 89 ELECTRICAL CODE.
0LCS 3008 EXTE HT, 400K LIGHT ENGINE @  mwonea .
513 LUMENS, WHITE R esrmoon
POLYCARBONATE DIFFUSER 10
QUTLETS. THIS CIFRGUIT GANNOT SUPPLY AN (¥ OTHER REGEPTAGLES, LIGHTS, FANS,

H o UTHONIA POLE MOUNTED LED PARKING 68 WATT - WHERE THE CIROUIT SUPPLIES A SINGLE
DSX1 LED 30C LOTLIGHT ON 15 FOOT POLE  LIGHT ENGINE m &T:DEH "EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SAME RESTROOM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
700 40K TFTM )

MVOLT SPA DDBXD
&l ALRL LIGHT FIXTURES.

| BKLIGHTING, ING. SURFACE CANOPY MOUNTED 12 WATT

TWINSIGNSTAR  BRACKET ARM LED SIGN LIGHT  LIGHT ENGINE ALL JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS MUST BE CAULKED AND SEALED.

W/ POWER CANOPY
ST-LED-E22-WFL-AP-BLP-12-8-36.C
PC-20100-120

® ee®

(831) 476-5386

Michael Helm, AIA Architect & Associates
1240 41st Avenue)

200 Seventh Avenue, #110  Santa Cruz, California 95062
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. MECHANICAL NOTES
1 the Caiiformia
Archiect.
2
In
UL Class One
14° ucts
Contractor shailinstall Volume
Dampers for balancing the system.
3 i
bénds
‘Contractor Rtis the
s maintained.
.
.°§ . Alljoints and pencirations must be sealed.
. B
Energy Cammission.
7 g8
mnmmm_mmammm,muamwmm
. windows, opening skyfights, or attic vents) CMC
8 isted 181
A 3 L
‘and secure with an approved clamp.
tape or an approved clamp.
9 Alequipment,
and Tito 24 requiremens.

! MECHANICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

TITUS PCS T-BAR SUPPLY AIR REGISTER
(ADJUSTABLE LOUVERS)

ACUTHERM T-BAR SUPPLY AR DIFFUSER
HEAT / COOL MODULA

‘TITUS PAR T-BAR RETURN AIR GRILL
PERFORATED

NOTE: CONTRACTOR 0 VERIFY EXISTING TAP SIZES AND NOTIFY.
wn.omxrwzplmmlsmm REFER 0 SCHEDULE
ABOVE. CAP ALL UNUSED TAPS

( : ) DIFFUSER CONNECTION
‘SCALE: NONE

Tt

! PLUMBING FIXTURE MAXIMUM FLOW RATES

4.A.1

. PLUMBING NOTES

TOLET 128 GPF 1 the
LAVATORY FAUCETS <0.5@60PSI Pl
URINAL 05 @ GPF ‘within all applicable codes and standards.
KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8GPM @ 60 PSI 2 135 degrees. If the.
PLUMBING FIXTURE CONNECTION SCHEDULE
SYMBOL  TYPE  WASTE __ VENT __voT cow —L
w LAVATORY 112" 1z " " 3 supply Typel below grade Ay
we TOLET & > 1z andType L copp - !
UR URINAL 2 12 - 17 N for bends, i % H
it $
Ks z 1z i i3 he buiding =
- is maintained. g
5 Hotwatr s . Provido ator |
npor Water heater e
o g
&1
ACCESSIBLE SINKS é i
g
1 Adear i ar 8
‘approach. The ciear
‘maximum of 19" undemeath the sink. g
2 deep. g
couner o im o tighe han g
27 bigh, 30" wide, and 19° deep shall be provided undemeath Sinks. £
21646 ot (gl s g
HEnL e, w0as &
Sithon TO Prlomina s
PeRAe 0% w/
Snter Aront Wi ¢ acivato
<
=i
;

1
J

R T

Scale: ¥"=1'-0"

e et
than 5 1. Lever- usihtypo,

allowed the faucet remains open for at least 10 seconds.
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3" WIDE REFLECTING TAPE —————

4" SCHEDULE 40 GALVANIZED
PIPE FILLED W/ CONC

MAKE HOLE 1/16'0 | .
LARGER THAN POLE 1127 YR
HOLE

1/8" STEEL PLATE —

1/470 X 3" EXP BOLT (2)
ON SIDE & (2) ON TOP
‘OF CONC WALL/CURB

LT\ _FTEEL P moliseo

e LioHoATON- wepLTE
; WELD TO GATE FRAE AT 4ZAFF

 GATELATCH WTH WETAL
STOPAT EAGH END

[_ GATE - SEE DETAL

f‘\ METOE £87 cLzliprliifss
[
/

(\_/ /e ilet

oare Frauz secrion (2.
s
i
vl ’
CANE BOLT
N N
e
B,

\,,/’

For
e O
.

“eong TO Premit,
S W/ E @ 248

A

HINGE

SaTe  Hepowsel

 REFER TO PLAN FOR EXTENT
AND DIRECTION OF HANDRAL.

CONCRETE STAIR.

THE STEP.
‘SHALL BE SUIP RESISTANT

TWOENOTES TREAD WIDTH - REFER NOTE: TREADS SHALL BE SUP.
FOR DIMENSION RESSTANT

'R LANDING. MATERIAL

EXTERIOR STAIRS

L 22114 WELDED STLFRAME

WELDED STL FRAMELOUVERS

¥
TN]

| roromrermmomsee
=l vy
|

INTERIOR : EXTERIOR

(GATE FRAMES & HARDWARE

2" WDE PAINTED HAZZARD
WARNING IN TROWELED GROOVES.
1 FROM FACE OF TREADS.

i

ri NOTE: REFER TO GRADING AND STE
PLANS FOR TREAD LENGTH AND.
(| STAIR RISER DMENSIONS.

4.A.1

(831) 476-5386

SOQUEL CREEK WATER DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 1550 CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 85010

oo o
M_MW,,';;;‘—i 2-INCH FIRE AND DOMESTIC

oo
a1 COMBINED SERVICE INSTALLATION

STD. NO.

S-20

4 o i Y4CT
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T
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& A sy s oxnon mernon oy su, w4 wau soc
e T i

S oo

Michael Helm, AIA Architect & Associates

200 Seventh Avenue, #110  Santa Cruz, California 95062
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SOQUEL CREEK WATER DISTRICT
P.0. BOX 1550 CAPITOLA, CALIFORNIA 95010
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4.A.1

B3 in,

<+ PARKING \YO!
ACCESSIBLE SIGN. PEDESTRIAN
3 PERCBC nsms\ (ACCESSIBLE ROUTE)
s e
RS
%
2 B
H Fl & 4" BLUE OR WHITE
k4 LINES AT 3-0° MAX O.C.
3 @
¥ 3| R
* 36" 70 BE PLACED ON EITHER SIDE OF
| %
| VAN PARKING SPACE WHICH SHALL
L i 5
e PANTED (0BG 118-502.3.4) =
VHITE INTERNATIONAL —+ 8
‘SYMBOL OF ACCESSBLITY

SPACE SHaLL BE P

1240 41st Avenue)

ONBLUE BACKGROUND W ;51 oranee
G 11850204 120" MINATVAN' AISLE |sr#w|ns|.unsc m;mz E.nwlm) §
N ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE PER CBC 11 FIGURE: SINGLE ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL : 2
N\ ) g
(4 (2} S\aNanl PecEsHBLE PaEING
A J MULESSIBLE PoE\NL DIANSA &
-/ ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL 2 @7 | :
2 5
- 2
. . — o
! VRE, ZonsheTE BT Ve 1o Guin g =
Use B4 18" Lome, DeNES @ 1828 &
BT deT, &" @uwed
+4@ 24 o h cLAzNG .
.%-'V‘Jh", Va . TooleD BoLE, TP, \ 5
| / ) » s, H
| ! = 0 % g d 2 When o e J —— = H 2
® - = e Ly |~ ALUMINUM FRAME gl | " g
- may be vertical. 1 o © %2 §
: 3 172" shall comply 3
it coripecren with the requirements for curb ramps. | g
o 4 Whmhn—amdumdwwﬂmdﬁlmwwm 2
‘ section 1133B.5 as a pedestrian
Ve S ramp.
Pl A "‘m . , ot TYPGAL FOR SKGLE O DOUBLE DOORS:
T o domens Ry Dave Caars ' ) REuRED LER SPACE AT
: [ ELASTOMERIC SEALANT - ETERIOR SH0G 0F DAORGY
g o Slats + eroansion JonT / y P - B ALeveL Loows ks e
i TiPlol BB, [ e RueeeR 8" HIGH FIRE EXTINGUISHER / __7\ LANCDIRSCTION EHALL 8 PROVDED O
ar / ¥ VISIBILITY SIGN BY PRINZING ‘\_/
. /i AC PAVING OVER H MODEL # LOFE15A MULLI oN o .Y AND BLDG. SLAB SHALL AT
Lyrasnove AGGREGKTE pASE PER L |_‘ — N AT THE QAN ELEVATION
2 SHOWN I
. 317270 X 144" |
v 15" ML i, G, PATE {
L V:.m TP 127 M 3-24x6" LONG. | w
; RE | ef
i F LANDING i
o Lfa ToPoF LA | FuLLsDE (E2w
H o
] R EXTINGUISHER | & e — DD
J3 q 2 | o sremmonoocns | QE 2Z( 2
=13 ° | & 7| MIN. CLEAR AT INTERIOR DOORS | wc
BN s o . qelWE
3 B oy~
! 4 - 54 % 24" LONG REBAR AT CABINET | | =8 3
3 THIRD POINTS, DRIVE NoT | 1 og._ IS
. OF REBAR 1/2" TO REQUIRED i 7
HANDRAIL AND GUIDERAIL 314 BELOWSURFACE oF QL j I ! g Eu:_ S
BUMPER & SEAL 123
5 GUARDRAIL @ cone. NOTE: R AL DOOR WTH 2 | | 12 MIN.IF DOOR EQUPED za <o
TS 1. HANDLE TO BE U-SHAPED WIRE PULL OR SIMILAR. TEMPERED GLAZING -3 WITH BOTH LATCH AND CLOSER 0o 1 E
z
, WHEEL STOP @ 2. CABINET OR EXINGUISHER NOT TO PROTRUDE B N R o6 g S
SCALE: 1 Y2 HORIZONTALLY INTO CIRULATION PATH MORE THAN 4" pusHsioE 10 ¢
T maBbAT ALL M EXTINGUISHER CABINET |8 BT
EXH0GED| IBLE SINKS | SCALE: /2 = 107 !
wssn,smgg:“nsrsn ACCESSIBLE SIN m | &
‘TO MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS. 1A as ) (<4 ij
A oK s oma e o ok o \Z/ JAMB (HEAD SIM.) DOOR CLEARANCES
ON THIS SHEET FOR SINK, 2 oh nigh, 30° wide,
B a and 19" deep shall be provided undemeath sinks. -
3 5
! 235" 38 -
s R syes - , I
Joast 10 & EDGES, ADJUSTABLE SHELF SUPPORTS S B @ © @ 4\
: — ? o) g
FORM v i o)
AASTIC LAMINATE | Em— © © ©
.
r 4" PARTIOLE 8D PLYWD. [ e © 0 0 O rwx
PLAW LOWER CABINET, DRAWER FACE & EDGES, 1 PULL o = © ©
wpmncnz:glnvw?.z ol S| DRAWER ® © O NoTES:
DOORS, PLASTIC LAMINATE BOTH 1
| smssa.snes.zmmnm{ R o CENTERLINE OF T C o CONTRAET §
ol 00 %0, p.,m,u 4" PARTICLE BOARD SHELVES — 4 J ey & DOOR OR OPENING AN “WITH ADJORIING SURFACES, EITHER:
3 of weon ST ‘WIWHITE MELAMINE BOTH FACES o o 045" 5
ki o, Rl cereoce s P B i | 10507
EE 4" PARTICLE BOARD BOTTOM N OF THE WALKING.
W/ WHITE MELAMINE 1 FACE, TYP. ~ q RESILIENT FLOORING ‘SURFACE- B RSTED
A e ncoreacs XWGOD CLEAT N | Py (X3 a
WIDTH AND DEPTH OF CURB RAMPS, ACCESSBLE
R e smienes” | g l r S . : o
‘SEPARATED BY ANOTHER ELENENT.
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SCALE: 8/4

%
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4.A.1

NOTE:
1. PROVIDE DOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE ON WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR W/BRAILLE 118-703.3,
PROPORTIONS 11B-703.2.4, CONTRAST 118-703.5.1, ERS 11B-703.2 AND 8
PICTOGRAMS 11B-703.6
3. INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION PER 118-703.4, SEE DETAIL 4/, U.N.O. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE .
e o LATCH SIDE INCLUDING DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE “
RIGHT.
IGN (DK BLUE
L o e ey 5. RATSED CHARACTERS - SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-703.2 AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH 118-703.3. CORRESPONDING CALIY CONTRACTED. CORRESPONDING CALF.
SYMBOL & WORDS) g CHARACTER HEIGHT 5/8" MIN TO 2' MAX. RAISED 1/32" ABOVE BACKGROUND, UPPERCASE, SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS CANNOT GRADE 2 BRAILLE TEXT-CENTER ON SIGN GRADE 2 BRAILLE TEXT-CENTER ON SIGN.
P e BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.
Ek g BRAILLE SPECIFICATION PER 116.703.35 o (A)TACTILE EXITROUTE g (T)ENTRANCE g (F)MAXIMUM OCCUPANY EXIT AT GRADE LEVEL
e TO BE CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHERE BRAILLE SYMBOLS ARE SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN SIGN SIGN SIGN ' EXTERIOR DOOR SIGN
PARKING L OTHER PORTION OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10 IN (2.5mm) ON CENTER IN SAME CELL, W/ 3/10 IN. (7.6mm)
ONLY SARg SPACE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS IN ADJACENT CELL. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A 0.025" (0.6mm) TO 0.037" (0.9mm)
y2° rapIUS arires ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. DOMES SHALL BE DOMED OR ROUNDED. INOT AN| H
™ e T 6. ALL SIGNS TO BE 1/4" THK. ACRYLIC PLASTIC. %
FINE$250 | (DK BLUE BKGRND W/ J 7+ ANCHOR SIG TO WALL W/EXPOSED TAHDER e nEs:srAm screws. CEXIT ¢
il WHITE WORDS). 8. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR SIGN TYPE AND o =
LETTERS TO BE MIN 1" o AL CHARNCTERS A0 ACKGROUNDS OF ALL STCHE SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CORRESPONDING CALIF. 2
. 8
¥ IN HEIGHT. 10. CHARACTERS ON ALL SIGNS SHALL CONTRAST 70% W/THEIR BACKGROUND. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE e
Z [ 11. SIGNS TO HAVE COLOR WHICH CONTRASTS W/SURFACE TO WHICH THEY ARE MOUNTED. TEXT-CENTER ON SIGN
2o REFLECTIVE LETTERS 12. NAME OF ROOM SHALL ALWAYS BE BELOW ROOM NUMBER, BRAILLE ALWAYS BELOW THE ROOM NAME. ROOM A EXITSIGN = ® "NOT AN EXIT" SIGN %
© E | LDHZE;‘"- rm 13. FOR SIGNAGE MOUNTING HEIGHTS SEE DETAIL 4/ IDENTIFICATION 2
E 3l | 14. ROOM IDENTIFICATION TEXT TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER PRIOR TO MAKING OF SIGNS. -
B | 15, FRONT ENTRY DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS. £
2| . PPE ]
B3| 1 5/870STO A PIPE GENERAL SIGNAGE 3
g2 SCALE: 11/ 3 ’
g Fi
g2 roome ————— T 5
- 2
Ep craoe £
e P — o e D Son e 5
e ’ R T S A ope FROM THE BRSELINE OF RIGHEST LINE OF RATSED &
ToPOFCURS [ A~ , ETC. CHARACTER )
R ~ Il (lE RGN, e, 1) of 120 CIRCLE, 1/4"thk g
! \ . W/ APPROPRIATE
N e conoe 1w e, ——— ] e oo W g
Cone = SEE DETAIL 2/A2.3 FOR ]
\ ! POSTFOOTING | DOOR ADDITIONAL NOTES. umsnsmn O THE PICTOGRAM Z
\ SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6
~ 4 ! TiREsHOLD | 2 THGHES T HEGHT 5
-- | —/ <1 swewax — MOUNT 48" MIN AFF Lo g
FINISH | MEASURED FROM kel q 1 RAISED LETTERS, 70% o || 3
\ FIR, — \ 1/4" MAX. BASELINE OF CONTRASTING COLOR TO 12" EQUILATERAL 2
(Y 102" MR, AT LOWEST LINE OF Iy P SIGN AND WALL OR DOOR. TRIANGLE, 1/4" thk &
\ by SRATLLE & 60 1A E[me] [ S nore-worosose W/ APPROPRIATE
\ 2 oee AFF MEASURE = W APPROPRIATE (LE.MEN,
<\ FROM THE BASELINE - ! s LS WOMEN, RESTROOM, BOYS,
3 > ¥ Scl DN,
§ OF HIGHEST LINE OF NTS NTS 2 7Y 12" EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE
WY GRADE 1 CALIFORNIA 174" thk ON 12 CIRCLE,
N D BRAILLE " 1/4° thic W/ BOTH SYMBOL.
LETTERING, TYP. COLOR OF CIRCLE TO
( ) LOR OF
SIGN AT FRONT OF SIGN AT EACH ENTRANCE TO
o PARKING RERS SIGNAGE SHALL FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY, ot 5O0R & OF TRIANGLE.
TITLE 24, 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 118-703.7.2.1 SIGNAGE SHALL FOLLOW INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY,
® TITLE 24, 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 118-703.7.2.1. SEE e —————
DETAIL 2/A2.3 FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES. o
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: FEBRUARY 2, 2017

SUBJECT: 115 Saxon Avenue #16-115 036-131-02

Design Permit to remodel an existing non-conforming residence and addition of
324 square feet, located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Brian Wiese & Diane Krigel

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 6/2/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to remodel and construct a 324 square foot addition to the first floor
of an existing two-story residence at 115 Saxon Avenue. The existing two-story home is non-
conforming to the rear and side yard setback restrictions, as well as parking requirements. The
property is located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

BACKGROUND

The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on August 10", 2016,
and provided staff with the following comments:

Building Official, Brian Van Son: informed the applicant that the egress window on the
south side of the building is too close to property line and a firewall is required on the
rear and south side walls and eves.

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: asked for existing and proposed
impervious and pervious surface areas to be identified on the site plan and that the full
street right-of-way be shown on the site plan.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: appreciated the design.

Landscape Architect, Megan Bishop: had nho comments.

City Planner, Ryan Safty: asked the applicant to update the north elevation to show the

missing window and submit a non-conforming structural calculation sheet to show if the
improvement work will/will not exceed 80% of the existing value of the home.

5.A

Packet Pg. 25




5.A

Following the Architectural and Site Review hearing, the applicant placed the design permit
application on hold and applied for a building permit to construct a new foundation under the
existing residence. On January 9", 2017, the applicant resubmitted plans for the remodel and
addition work which addressed the comments generated at the Architectural and Site Review
hearing.

Site Planning and Zoning Data
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 (Single
Family Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards
Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25 ft. 23 ft.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 4,000 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 54% (Max 2,160 sq. ft.)
Existing First Story Floor Area 912 sq. ft.
Existing Covered Porch / Raised Deck Area 410 sq. ft. (-150 sq. ft.)
150 sq. ft. allowance (817.15.100.B.6) = 260 sq. ft.
Existing Second Story Floor Area 923 sq. ft.
Existing Residence Total Area 2,095 sq. ft.
Proposed Frist Story Floor Area 1,236 sq. ft.
Proposed Covered Porch / Raised Deck Area 53 sq. ft. (-150 sq. ft.)
150 sq. ft. allowance (817.15.100.B.6) =0sq. ft.
Proposed Second Story Floor Area 923 sq. ft.
Proposed TOTAL FAR 2,159 sq. ft. (53.9%)
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
Corner lot? If yes, update regulations for corner lots No
R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 feet 43 ft. from right-of-way
Front Yard 2" Story 20 feet 49 ft. from right-of-way
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width 40 6 ft. - 4 inch from property line
width | 4 ft. min. - north
* 4 inch from property line
- south
Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | Lot width 40 14 ft. from property line -
width 6 ft. min north
* 4 inch from property line -
south
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | Lot depth 100 | *1 ft. from property line
lot depth | 20 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% of | Lot depth 100 *1 ft. from property line
lot depth | 20 ft. min
Encroachments (list all) Side and rear setbacks are existing non-conforming
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 2,001 up 3 spaces total * 2 spaces total
to 2,600 sq. ft.) 1 covered * 0 covered
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2 uncovered * 2 uncovered

(Note: Less than 10%

increase in FAR. Parking

exception applies)

Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in Not required, 3% addition
area

* Denotes existing non-conformities

DISCUSSION

The applicant is proposing to remodel an existing two-story single-family residence and add a
new room, front entry room, and covered porch at 115 Saxon Avenue. The existing 2,095
square foot two-story residence contains a 912 square foot first floor, a 923 square foot second
floor, a 210 square foot raised deck, a 100 square foot second story deck, and a 100 square
foot covered porch below the second story deck (Attachment 1). The applicant is proposing to
remodel and add onto the existing home. The remodel includes removal of the raised deck area
to construct a 228 square foot “rumpus room” in its place, attached to the existing first floor. The
existing covered porch would be enclosed to create a new 96 square foot entry room, and the
deck above would be removed and replaced with a sloped roof. In front of the new entry room,
the applicant is proposing a 53 square foot covered entry porch. All new addition work meets
setback requirements. The plans also include moving the kitchen downstairs, replacing the
“mechanical room” on the first floor with a bathroom, and moving the bedrooms upstairs.

The applicant is also proposing to update the exterior of the home. The existing exterior
materials are vertical siding, horizontal siding, and stucco. The applicant is proposing to re-side
the entire home with shingle siding along the front fagade, a mix of shingle siding and horizontal
siding along the side elevations, and horizontal siding along the rear. The application calls for
two new small windows on the southern elevation, and new windows within the “rumpus room”.
The new covered entry porch along the front of the home would have a gabled roof with two
support pillars on either side of the front door. The entry porch would have shingle roofing to
match the existing residence, and the “rumpus room” and front entry room would have a
plasticized roof coating.

Non-conforming Structure

The existing structure is considered non-conforming in that it does not meet setbacks and
parking requirements. The 4,000 square foot property is required to have a 20-foot rear yard
setback, a four-foot side yard setback to the first floor, and a six-foot side yard setback to the
second floor. The existing home is only setback one foot from the rear property line and four
inches from the south-side property line.

Pursuant to the Capitola Municipal Code, a hon-conforming structure may be altered only if the
valuation of the new improvement work does not exceed 80% of the present fair market value of
the structure (817.27.070). The project valuation does not exceed the 80% limitation
(Attachment 2).

The property also does not meet current parking standards. The existing 2,095 square foot
residence is required to have three parking spaces on-site, one of which must be covered. The
existing property has two, tandem uncovered parking spaces in the front yard. The code
requires that current parking standards be brought into compliance when the existing floor area
is increased by ten percent (17.15.130.E). The existing floor area is proposed to be increased
by three percent.
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Unpermitted Garage Conversion

Shortly after public hearing notices were mailed, a neighboring property owner contacted staff to
inquire if the property owner would correct their unpermitted garage conversion. Staff was
unaware of the alleged garage conversion, but upon further research discovered a 1985 permit
(Attachment 3) which required previous property owners to remove an unpermitted second
dwelling unit and to convert the space back to a garage. Itis unclear if the garage was ever
restored, but the former garage is occupied by living space today.

Neither staff nor the applicant have found any evidence which demonstrates that the garage
was permitted to be converted to living space, although it appears plausible that the former
garage has been used as living space by multiple owners spanning 30+ years. Notwithstanding,
in the absence of contrary information, staff considers the living space within the former garage
to be a non-conforming condition which must either be properly permitted or converted back to a
garage. Accordingly, staff recommends that the project be conditioned to remedy the non-
conforming parking situation (Condition of Approval #4). Within Condition of Approval #4, the
applicant is required to convert the living space back to a garage within the proposed building
footprint. They applicant may also request a continuance of the application to revise the plans
to comply with current parking standards.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence in a residential zone. This project involves a remodel and addition work to an existing
two-story single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and either continue the
application to review an updated design with adequate onsite parking or approve project
application #16-115, based on the findings and conditions of approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for the remodel and addition to an existing, two-story home at
115 Saxon Avenue. The project consists of construction of an interior and exterior
remodel, as well as an addition of 324 square feet. The 324 square foot addition results
in a 3% increase in Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The maximum FAR for the 4,000 square
foot property is 54% (2,160 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 53.9% with a
total of 2,159 square feet of floor area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the
zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission on February 2nd, 2017, except as modified
through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
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Prior to issuance of building permit, the applicant shall submit revised plans to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director that include one covered parking
space within a garage within the proposed footprint of the structure.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-115
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development

Packet Pg. 29




Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

16. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

17. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

18. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project, with the conditions
imposed, secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local
Coastal Plan. The proposed addition area meets all zoning code requirements.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for remodel and addition to an
existing two-story residence. The remodeled home, with the conditions imposed, will
maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood. The proposal will update the
exterior fagcade and remove existing, raised deck space. The proposed updated home
will maintain the character of the depot hill neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the construction of one single-family
residence in a residential zone. This project involves the remodel and addition to an
existing two-story single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning
District. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Project Plans
2. 1985 Design Permit Property Record
3. Non-conforming Construction Cost Breakdown

Prepared By: Ryan Safty
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APPLICATION CONTROL SHEET

LOCATION OF cASE 115 Savon Bugnue. CASE NOCS). D ]ﬂﬁ -\
omer's navE_Bedivh Pocker # Py Tauler APN_Dlg -\3\-0D
MAILING ADDRESS_{{F_“Sox0n A, Qgp‘ﬁg\b. Q5010 PHONE @oe )Y - "H\B5

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE xggm\mz_ %zm— xﬂ)’;{. 0 Q\_ﬁgc. PHONE (o) _N15- Hd %4
MAILING ADDRESS .0, Pax 436, opikela 4R0\O_ COASTAL ZONE -YES_ NO___

PERTINENT FACTS

E

PLAN CHECK BY: APPLICATION RECEIVED BY:

FINAL INSPECTION BY: SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQ. BY:
LANDSCAPE BOND BY: APPLICATION COMPLETE

CONSULTATION WITH HEARING DATES - A/S P/C c/c

RESP. AGENCY BY: ARCHAEOLOGTCAL RECONNAISSANCE- YES_ NO__
FINAL MAP BY:

ACTION PUBLIC NOTICES ARCH & STTE  PLANNING COMM., CITY COUNCIL COASTAL COMM.

Approved

Denied

Withdrawn

Cont'd to

REFERRED TO: Reply ENVIRCNMENTAL REVIEW
Sent: Received:
Water Dept. 1. Application Complete
Fire Dept. 2. 1Initial Study Completed(30 day max. from #1)
Public Wrks.
Police Dept. 3. Categorical Exemption, Class
Bldg. Insp. 4. Determination of EIR/Neg. Declaration
Soils Consv. (45 day max. from #1)
City Attry 5. Notice of Preparation sent to Resp. Agencies
City Manager
P.G. & E.
lp.r. & T. 6. NEGATIVE DECLARATION |7. E IR
' Sonic Cable

' School Dist.

Neg. Dec. Complt Contract signed
(30 day max.from #4)}

Post Office

Water Qual. Neg. Dec, Posted

Draft C 1td.
Caltrans Advtsd a omp
County Plng Neg. Dec. Adopted (240 days of #1)

Coastal Co.
Owner/Rep.
Arch/Engineer
Staff

(105 day max from #1) Notice of Compl.

sent

Advtsd. Review

COASTAL REVIEW Final Draft Cmplt

Standard - Public hearing ragd.
Bxempt. Class

—_— : VY —— EIR Certified
Exemption filed: Date: By:

(1 yr from #1)
May be appealed to Coastal Comm.

Cannot be appealed to Coastal Comm. _

J-—B= -Notice of Determination Sent .

5A.2

Attachment: 1985 Design Permit Property Record (1738 : 115 Saxon Avenue)
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CITY OF CAPITOLA

420 CAPITOLA AVE.

CAPITOLA. CA 95010 CAPITOLA PLANNING
(408) 475-7300 COMMISSION

SPEED LETTER

TO:

Vashington & Jonsen & Associates
P.0O. Box 235
Capitola, CA 95010

5A.2

Re: Application {(aS/85-211

IS BEING PLACED ON THE PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA FOR

DECZMBER 5%H, 1985

Planning Commission meetings are held in the City Hall Council Chambers, 420 Capitola Ave., Capitola, California. The
meeting starts at 7:00 P.M. If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to call 475-7300.

ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM WILL BE SENT TO, YOU AFTER THE [\;EETING INDICATING THE PLANNING COMMISSION'S ACTION

DATE: 12-10-85

The above matter was presented to the Planning Commission on DECEMBER S5TH, 1985 ond was:

“ .
(O Filed for Public Record [ Approved [] Denied ({7} Deferred to Planning Commission Meeting of ............

[0 Referred to:

O For Action in Accordance with your Request

[J For Report and Further Consideration by the Planning Commission

[0 For Further Processing
[0 Cepy of Action Enclosed

Approved subject to the following condition:

riction

1. A standard deed rest

shall be entered into by Applicant to specify that this property is in the

R-1 District (Single Family Residential)} and is not suitable for multi-

family living.

b Y

SARBARA O'CONMELL

PLANNING SECRETARY

SEND BLUE COPY TO SENDER UPON RECEIPT OF COMMUNICATICN. SEND WHITE COPY AFTER COUNCIL. MEETING: CANARY SENT ONLY IF

ACTICN WAS DEFERRED AND AFTER FINAL ACTION: FILE PINK COPY.

Attachment: 1985 Design Permit Property Record (1738 : 115 Saxon Avenue)
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5A.2

—3

STAFF REPGRT

MEETING OF 12/5/85

APPLICATION #AS/85-211

APPLICANTS NAME: WASHINéTON & JENSEN & ASSOC OWNER: ARDITH PORTER

SITE: 115 SAXON AVENUE APN 36-131-02

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION:  RESIDENTIAL ZONING: R-1

ENVIRONMENTAL STATUS: CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT

APPLICATION FOR: ARCH & SITE REVIEW TO BRING NON-CONFORMING USE INTO

CONFORMANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE

DISCUSSION:

This application does not involve any exterior modification, however,
requires Arch & Site Review for change in use. The unit was illegally
converted to two units prior to the present owners purchase. This application
brings the residence back into conformance by the elimination of the second
kitchen and the illegal garage conversion.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve with the condition that the unit shall be a single family residence
with one kitchen.

Attachment: 1985 Design Permit Property Record (1738 : 115 Saxon Avenue)
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10

STAFE REPORT

MEETING OF 12/5/85

5A.2

e e

—. e

APPLICATION #AS/85-211

APPLICANTS NAME: WASHINGTON & JENSEN & ASSOC OWNER: ARDITH PCRTER

SITE: 115 SAXON AVENUE APN 36-131-02

. GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION:  RESIDENTIAL ZONING: R-1

ENVIRONMENTAL STATUS: CATEGORTCALLY EXEMPT

APPLICATION FOR: ARCH & SITE REVIEW TO BRING NON-CONFORMING USE INTO

CONFORMANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE

DISCUSSICN:

This application does not involve any exterior modification, however,
requires Arch & Site Review for change in use. The unit was illegally

converted to two units prior to the present owners purchase. This application

brings the residence back into conformance by the elimination of the second
kitchen and the illegal garage conversion.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve with the condition that the unit shall be a single family residence

with one kitchen.
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Attachment: 1985 Design Permit Property Record (1738 : 115 Saxon Avenue)
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CAPITOLA, CA

bl '
.1

CITY OF CAPITOLA

420 CAPITOLA AVENUE

35010

(408D 475-7300

S
APPLICATION FOR: " FILL OUT SECTION FEES
Arch & Site Permit @3 ) $J?‘;"_
Use Permit 1,2,3
Variance 1,2,3,8
Zoning Change 1,6
Signs 1,2,9
Fence Permit 1, 10
Landmark Alteration 1,2,3,5
Grading Information 1,4
Relocation Permit 1,2,7
Coastal Permit 11
Environmental Questionnaire
Archaeological Reconnaissance )
TOTAL FEE | J D9

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT Sl

Phase I - Exempt

{ ) No significant Impact { )
() Categorically Exempt ()

Phase II - Not Exempt

Emergency Exclusion

Administrative Exclusion

( ) Will require Phase II Questionnaire

Date: By:

Administrative Use Only

APPLICATION %5255_ -Z//

ME  ///28 /85

Taken By: W

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

I ADDRESS OF PROJECT

115 Saxon Avenue

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.

36-131-02 ZONE

R-1 COASTAL ZONE

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

Partial remodel of existing residence

"I hereby state that the foregoing statements and all data, information and evidence
submitted herewith in all respects, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and

correct.

Ardith Porter &
PROPERTY OWNER RBeth Tavior

REPRESENTATIVE

MATLING ADDRESS115_Saxon Avenue

Capitola, CA

MAILING ADDRESS

I further certify that I will comply with the permit if it is granted and used.”

Ch“%%%ﬁs_,xﬁsﬁﬂitect
& ASSCCIATES —

PO BOX I35

Z1p_2°

UlU0

ZIP

TELEPHONE ( 40B_476-7185

CAPITOIA™
TELEPHONE (408 X753 P10

SIGNATUREéZM’ /£ Zéﬂ:/&‘) SIGNATURE WM Géié—

Any decision made on this proposal can be appealed within ten (10) calendar days of

the date of the action.

[ APPLICATION DATA I

?
- LOT SIZE (pimensions ) 40 " X _100 "'
TOTAL LAND AREA 4,000 SQ.FT.
HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS: Stories  Feet
(Principal) 2 .. 22
(Accessory) N.A. N.A.

USABLE OPEN SPACE PER FAMILY UNIT 2,50(Q.FT. (See Sec.17.18.160 for Definition)

NO CHANGES IN EXIST. AREAS

TOTAL FLOOR AREA __ 1,910 SQ.FT.
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA1,910 SQ.FT.
BUILDING COVERAGE 970 SQ.FT.
PAVED IMPERVIOUS AREA 850 SQ.FT.

# OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES 3

Page 1

5A.2

Attachment: 1985 Design Permit Property Record (1738 : 115 Saxon Avenue)
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S

' ’PLAN-SPECIFICATIONS

|

WITH EACH APPLICATION, INCLUDE SEVEN (7) COMPLETE COPIES OF THE SITE AND
BUILDING PLANS INDICATING THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION AND DATA. ALL PLANS

1)
2)
3)
4)

5)
6)
7)

8)
9)
10)

11)

SHALL BE PREPARED TO SCALE. P

Name of the person or firm preparing the plans, for whom drawn, and the date.

North point; the top of the paper is usually north.

Scale: wusually 1/8"=1"', or 1"=20' site plan; and %"=1' for building plans.

Site plan is to include: ’

a) Dimensions of the lot.

b) Building locations and their relationship to each other and the lot lines,

c} Locations of all existing features; buildings, trees, etc.. .

d) Parking, drives, entrances, and all paved areas for auto, pedestrian, and
bicycle circulation.

e) Topography, existing and proposed - REQUIRED on all slopes over 10% - All
topographic maps must be prepared by a registered civil engineer, licensed
surveyor, or other licensed professional.

f) Drainage and erosion control plan - provide specifications.

Landscaping; list size, type, and number of plants, include irrigation system.

Signs and graphics.

Elevations: all four (4) sides, to scale and dimensioned, showing stairs, ramps,

elevators, down spouts, flues, fans, and roof equipment (including solar panels).

Screening of mechanical equipment and trash and utility facilities.

Materials; i.e., texture, color, finish of fencing, walls, roof, balcony, etc.

Any other information which will indicate the character of the design as well as

its aesthetics, effect, and compatibility with neighboring properties and uses.

A statement of energy-conserving features proposed for the project. Such features

may include, but are not limited to, use of solar panels for domestic hot water

or space heating, passive solar building design, insulation beyond that required
under State law, insulated windows, or solar shading devices.

The applicant shall be responsible for the completeness and accuracy of all forms
and supporting matertal submitted in comnection with any application.

IGRADING INFORMATIO#;{

(e

PR

TWO (2) SETS OF GRADING PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED, CONTAINING THE FOLLOWING:

1)
2)

INFORMATION:

Scale - drawings shall be at a scale of 1" = 100' or less, such as 1" = 50'.
Contour Interval - The contour interval shall be two (2) feet for slopes up
to 20% and five (5) feet for slopes over 20%,

3) Indication of Cut and Fill - Cuts will be indicated on two prints with a light
red shading surrounded by a black line. Fills will be indicated with a light
blue shading surrounded by a black line. Location of borrow pit and disposal
site shall be clearly shown.

4) Contours - The existing contours, prior to any proposed regrading, will be
shown by means of a broken line. Proposed new grading will be shown by means
of a solid contour Iine.

5) Drainage - Changes in direction or concentrations which may involve adjacent
properties will be clearly indicated along with the manner of collection where
pads or flat spaces are shown; arrows will be applied showing the direction of
drainage flow.

6) Cross section - typical cross sections will be shown on the principal sheet or
on an attached sheet. Such cross sections should show clearly, for typical areas,
the existing slopes and, with crosshatching, the new slopes.

LANDMARK ALTERATIONS [
r .
J 1) Proposed work, i.e., demolition, addition, remodeling, etc. :

2) Condition of structure:

3) Justification of work:

4) Other Information:

5) Photos{must be submitted with application and site plan).

Page 2

5A.2

Attachment: 1985 Design Permit Property Record (1738 : 115 Saxon Avenue)
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115 Saxon Ave

CONSTRUCTION COST BREAKDOWN PER Section 17.72.070

Existing Building Costs:

Existing residence: 1,836 square feet

@ $200.00/square foot $367,200.00
Existing deck: 410 square feet
@ $25.00/square foot $10,250.00
Total Existing Value: $377,450.00
80% of Total Existing Value $301,960.00
New Construction Costs:
New living space: 324 square feet
@ $200.00/square foot $64,800.00
New porch: 50 square feet
@ $25.00/square foot $1,250.00
Remodel Costs:
Interior Remodel of
Existing Residence: 1,843 square feet
@ $100.00/square foot $184,300.00

Total Construction/Remodel Cost: $250,350.00 (66%)

5A3

Attachment: Non-conforming Construction Cost Breakdown (1738 : 115 Saxon Avenue)
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5.B

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: FEBRUARY 2, 2017

SUBJECT: Zoning Code Update All Properties within Capitola

Continuation of Comprehensive Update to the City of Capitola Zoning Code
(Municipal Code Chapter 17).

The Zoning Code serves as the Implementation Plan of the City’s Local Coastal
Program and therefore must be certified by the Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Addendum to the General Plan Update EIR
Property: The Zoning Code update affects all properties within the City of
Capitola.

Representative: Katie Cattan, Senior Planner, City of Capitola

BACKGROUND: On January 9, 2017, an updated draft zoning code and zoning map was
published which incorporates all edits received from the Planning Commission and City Council
during 2016. The Planning Commission edits that were accepted by the City Council have been
incorporated into the draft zoning code in black. The City Council recommended revisions are
shown in red. The draft code also includes revisions made by City staff to improve clarity and
non-policy revisions requested by Coastal Commission staff. Staff revisions are shown in blue.
The draft code, zoning map, and previous staff reports with attachments are available online at:
http://www.cityofcapitola.org/communitydevelopment/page/zoning-code-update. Hardcopies of
the draft code are available to the public at City Hall and the Capitola Library.

DISCUSSION: sStaff compiled the Remaining Zoning Code Issues report that highlights nine
remaining zoning code issues that must be addressed prior to adoption (Attachment 1). The
first item, the Zoning Map and Vacation Rental (VR) Overlay boundary, will be the focus of the
February 2, 2017 meeting. The report includes an overview of the zoning map changes made
by the Planning Commission and City Council and a table that identifies the proposed
modifications to the zoning map.

During the 2016 review, the Planning Commission recommended expanding Vacation Rental
overlay along Capitola Avenue to Riverview Avenue, excluding the commercial property at 401
Capitola Avenue and the Fire Station. At the time of City Council review, additional public
comment was received requesting that the zone be further expanded to include 501 Beulah
(Attachment 3) and all properties along Capitola Avenue to Bay Avenue. The City Council
directed staff to present the requests to the Planning Commission for a recommendation prior to
their consideration.

Packet Pg. 53



http://www.cityofcapitola.org/communitydevelopment/page/zoning-code-update

5.B

Additional maps/areas referenced within the draft code include: Environmentally Sensitive Areas
map, the Geologic Hazards map, the Archaeological/Paleontological Sensitivity Areas shown in
the Local Coastal Program Resource Map, and the Coastal Appeal and Jurisdiction Map. These
additional maps have been digitized and are included as attachments. It should be noted that
Coastal Commission staff have indicated that they will not endorse or certify the City’s version of
the Coastal Appeal and Jurisdiction Map and would consider the map to be an unofficial
illustration. The new map is a digitized copy of the 1991 Coastal Commission certified map
boundaries. Coastal staff explained that they plan to update the Coastal Appeal and Jurisdiction
Map with the best resources available during their review of the updated Implementation Plan
and reiterated that the boundary could change based on new information. A disclaimer is on the
new map was provided by Coastal staff to clarify their position.

Next steps

The Planning Commission will begin discussion on issues two through nine during their special
meeting on February 16, 2017. The current draft zoning code will remain available for public
review and comment until a final draft is prepared and released for public review. In accordance
with City Council direction, the final draft code will be available for a 60-day public review and
comment period prior to initiation of adoption hearings.

CEQA: An Addendum to the General Plan Update Environmental Impact Report (EIR) has been
prepared and will be included in the packet during final recommendation to City Council.

RECOMMENDATION: Accept the staff presentation, provide direction on the draft zoning map,
associated resource maps, and vacation rental overlay, and continue the public hearing to
Febraruy 16, 2017 special meeting.

ATTACHMENTS:

Remaining Zoning Code Issues

Zoning Map_8.5x11 Updated011117

Letter from 502 Beulah Drive

Environmentally Sensitive Areas Map_Updated011117
Geologic Hazard Map_Updated011117

Coastal Map_Without Permit Jurisdiction_Updated011117
Archaeological Sensitivity Map

Staff Revisions to Draft Zoning Code

NGO~ WNE

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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Remaining Zoning Code Issues

For January 9, 2017 Draft

On January 9, 2017, Capitola published an updated draft zoning map and draft zoning code that

5.B.1

incorporated all Planning Commission and City Council recommendations made in 2016. Staff identified

9 remaining issues for discussion that are summarized within this document.

Attachment: Remaining Zoning Code Issues (1732 : Zoning Code Update)
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5.B.1

Remaining Zoning Code Issues

Topic 1: Zoning Map and TRO Boundary

Overview: The zoning map has been updated to be consistent with the General Plan Land Use Map,
reflect existing land uses, and to correct errors within the existing map. Zoning Districts have been
updated to match those in the new zoning code. New changes that took place during the Planning

Commission and City Council review of the draft map include:

The Visitor Server zone is now solely an overlay zone with the base zone removed. The map in
figure 17.28-1 has been updated to reflect this change. Each property in the VS overlay has a
base zone (CC, R-1, etc.) with a green hatch for the VS overlay.
The TRO boundary was expanded along Capitola Avenue to Riverview Avenue. Additional
requests were made by a member of the public to include properties along Capitola Avenue to
Bay Avenue and to consider the property at 502 Beulah Drive. Discussion Requested.

Staff has identified the proposed modifications to the zoning map in the table below. Staff is requesting
direction on the draft zoning map.

Zoning Map Changes from Existing Zoning Map to Draft October 6, 2016 Zoning Map

Location Existing Zoning New Zoning Comments

1 Entire Map Automatic Review Removed AR

2 Capitola Road between Community Mixed Use Removed CR, CN,
41% and Wharf Residential (CR) Neighborhood (MU- | and PO zones.

N)
3 Neighborhood Community
Commercial (CN) & | Commercial (CC
Professional Office
(PO)

4 41°t Avenue north of Community Regional General Plan
Capitola Road, Clares Commercial (CC) Commercial (C-R) implementation
Street and Autoplaza Drive

5 3945 Melton Street Single-Family (R-1) Community Informed owner.

Commercial (CC) Supports change

6 519 Capitola Avenue Single-Family (R-1) MU-N Informed owner.

Supports change

7 822 Kennedy Drive parcel | P/OS Single-Family (R-1) Developed within
behind church CuUpP

8 4800 and 4820 Opal Cliff Single-Family (R-1) RM-M Annexed in 1963

as multi family.

9 3865, 3883, 3895 Community RM-M Request from
Brommer Street Commercial (CC) residents to be

rezoned.

10 Parcels behind 2078 Wharf | AR/RM-LM P/0OS Open Space
Road (Riverview of behind condos.
Capitola Condos)

11 Rispin on Wharf Road AR/VS/R VS/P/OS Previously

approved PD never
developed.

Attachment: Remaining Zoning Code Issues (1732 : Zoning Code Update)
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5.B.1

Remaining Zoning Code Issues

12 620 El Salto VS R-1 with VS Overlay | Monarch Cove Inn
13 720 El Salto VS/R-1 Single-Family (R-1) Removed VS
overlay
14 709 Escalona Drive VS/R-1 Single-Family (R-1) Removed VS
overlay
15 1465 38™ Avenue Neighborhood Community General Plan
extending to Capitola Commercial (CN) Commercial (CC) Implementation
Road nad 3720 Capitola
Road to 38" Avenue
16 720 Hill Street — hotel Multi-family Community Identified as AH
Medium Density Commercial (CC) site in housing
(RM-M) with AH overlay element
17 502 Beulah Mobile Home (MH) | Single-Family (R-1) General Plan
Implementation
18 405 and 407 Capitola Neighborhood Community Facility | Fire Station
Avenue and 410 Riverview | Commercial (CN) (CF)
19 1911 42" Avenue Multi-family Planned Pearson Ct.
Medium Density Development (PD) Established PD
(RM-M)
20 Two parcels in the park at | Public Facilities (PF) | Public Open Space Open Space
the end of Riverview Drive (P/0OS)
21 719 Capitola Ave — just Multi-Family Mixed Use Existing
north of Bay Medium Density Neighborhood (MU- | Commercial Donut
(RM-M) N) Station
22 500 Plum Street Professional Office Mixed Use Removed PO zone.
(PO) Neighborhood (MU-
N)
23 City Owned Parcel behind | Multi-family Low Public Open Space Open Space
401 Monterey Avenue Density (RM-LM) (P/0OS)
(Noble Gulch Park)
24 401 Monterey Avenue Multi-family Low Single Family (R-1) Existing Single-
Density (RM-LM) Family home. Lot
size does not meet
minimum site area
per dwelling for
more than one
unit.
25 3640 Capitola Road Public Facilities (PF) | Community Privately owned
Commercial (CC) utility.
26 250 Monterey (Inn at Visitor Serving (VS) | Single-Family (R-1) | All VS is overlay

Depot Hill)

V/S overlay
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Topic 2: Height Exceptions in the Mixed Use Village (MU-V)

Section 17
Page: 20-5

.20.030: Height Exceptions in the Mixed Use Village.

MU-V zone height: 27 Feet

Overview:

City Council recommended changes to the height exception to allow up to 30 feet with a

maximum plate height of 26 feet and no habitable space above the plate line. The ongoing monitoring
of interior habitable space would be challenging to enforce. During the City Council discussions, the
understood purpose for prohibiting habitable space was to prevent breaks within the roof slope with
habitable space design features, such as dormers.

Staff recommends combining Height Exceptions 1 & 3 to identify one height exception limit (30 or 33 ft),

require a minimum 5:12 roof pitch to qualify for a height exception, and replace prohibition of habitable

space with

a prohibition on breaks in the roof slope. Staff is requesting direction on height exceptions

in the central village.

Planning Commission Recommendation:

1.

1o

B. MU--Height Exceptions. The following exceptions are permitted to the mﬂ:{imurb
permitted height in the MU-V zoning district as shown i Table 17.20-2:

Up to 30 feet for habitable space with a roof pitch of at least 5/12. See Figure

17.20-1.

Projections for non-habitable decorative features and structures as allowed by

Section 17.48.030.C

City Council Recommendation:

B. Height Exceptions. The following exceptions are permitted to the maximum
permutted height 1n the MU-V zoning district as shown in Table 17.20-2:

1. Up to 30 feet for a structure with a nmunimum 5:12 roof pitch. See Fioure 17.20-1.
Tl a2 Coce Coo T ol 1] KIS NSO NS PN R P e 17 0 1
Heto30-tecttor habiable spacewidh aroot piteh ot st feast 542 See Hiomre 1700 4

2.  Projections for non-habitable decorative features and structures as allowed by
Section 17.48.030.C. et . ' ' -
trretresas-alowedbvaeeteont43-030.C

23

. Up to 33 feet for pitched roof with a maximum plate height of 26 feet and no

habitable space above the plate line.
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Staff Recommended Amendment:

MU-V zoning district as shown in Table 17.20-2:

1. Upto 33 feet for gabled or hipped roof with a minimum 5:12 roof pitch and a maximum
plate height of 26 feet. There shall be no breaks in the roof slopes for dormers, windows,
doors, and decks.”

2. Projections for non-habitable decorative features and structures as allowed by Section

Height Exceptions: The following exceptions are permitted to the maximum permitted height in the

Allowable pitched roof designs:

Spae

cross-hipped

17.48.020.C.

cross-gabled

Prohibited within roof slope:

/
]
» oof dormer wall dormer,
[y 2 x
i with or without a!\;/ays ‘\;.nh
side walls side walls
=,
// :
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Topic 3: Zone Height Exceptions and City Wide Height Exceptions

Mixed Use Village Height Exceptions
Section: 17.20.030
Page: 20-5

City-Wide Height Exceptions
Section: 17.48.020.B
Page: 48-2

Overview: As discussed in topic 1, there are height exceptions for specific scenarios within the Mixed
Use Village. There are also City-wide height exceptions identified in Table 17.48-1 on page 48-2. During
the discussion on mixed use village height exceptions, it was not discussed whether or not the city wide
exceptions were intended to be in addition to the exceptions to zone height. Staff added a clarifying
statement to 17.48.020.B to specify that the city-wide exceptions may not be combined with increased
height allowance allowed within specific zoning districts as specified in Part 2. Staff is requesting
feedback on the edit to ensure the edit reflects the intent of the Planning Commission.

B. Height Exceptions. Buildings may exceed the maximum permitted height in the

applicable zoning district as shown in Table 17.48-1. W_uﬁ_m:amﬁ_d

from the maximum permitted zoning district height Thev are not measured from the

mcreased heisht allowanced allowed within specific zoning districts as specified 1n Part

Note: Height exceptions in Table 17.48-1 below add detail to height exceptions in Section
17.81.070 of the existing Zoning Code.

TABLE 17.48-1: ALLOWED PROJECTIONS ABOVE HEIGHT LIMITS

Maximum Projection Above

Struct Allowed Above Height Limat Maxa Covers
uctures Allowe ove Heigh nl aximum Coverage Height Limit

Non-habitable decoratrve features meluding

. . o i ft. in the R-1 zonine distriet;
spires, belfries, cupolas, domes and other 10% of roof area £

-
3

T ) G ft. elsewhere
simuilar architectural elements

Skylights 20% of roof area lft
. . ) - n 3 ft. i R-1 zomine distrct;
Chimneys not over 6 feet in width 10% of roof area ~ 2 :
: G ft. elsewhere
) S ’ 3 ft. in R-1 zoning district;
Flagpoles not over 8 inches in diameter N/A N £ ’
G ft. elsewhere
Photovoltaic panels and thegmal gecovery - . -
P j No restriction 4 ft
systems

Bulding monnted telecommunications See Chapter 17.104

facilities

Attachment: Remaining Zoning Code Issues (1732 : Zoning Code Update)

Packet Pg. 60




5.B.1

Remaining Zoning Code Issues | 2017

Topic 4: Land-Use Changes in the Regional Commercial District

Section: 17.24.020
Page: 24-2

Overview: The City Council requested three significant changes be made to this table. First, the City
Council requested that single-family dwellings be added to identify that they are prohibited. Second,
the Council directed staff to prohibit multi-family dwellings in the regional commercial zone. Lastly,
within a residential mixed use development in the regional commercial zone, the Council prohibited
residential uses on the first story. The last two changes significant changes that will require all
residential development to have commercial on the first story within the regional commercial zoning
district. Staff is requesting feedback on the change to ensure the draft code reflects direction

requested.

Planning Commission Recommendation:

Key

P Pernmutted Use

A Adnumstrative Permit requured
M Minor Use Permit required

C Conditional Use Permit required

Zoning District

— Use not allowed C-C C-R I Additional Requirements
Residential Uses

Multi-Family Dwellings C C 9] -

Residential Mixed Use C C - 17.2496 04(H48

primarily commercial character and function on the site.

[5] Permitted only on a mixed use site with the residential use secondary to the primary commercial uses on the site. Residential uses on the
site are limited to less than 50 percent of the floor area of buildings on the site. Residential uses shall be located and designed to maintain a

City Council Recommendation:

Residendal Uses

Single-Family Drwellines

Multi-Family Dwellings

Besidential Mixed Tsze

C
C

Section 17.24.040

/] Residential uses are prohibited on the first story.
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Topic 5: Office Uses in the Regional Commercial Zoning District

Table: 17.24-2
Page: 24-4

Overview: City Council directed staff to prohibit all Office Uses in the ground floor of the Regional
Commercial zoning district (C-R). This is a major change that will make numerous existing office uses
located in established office buildings legal, non-conforming. As written, a vacant office space within an
office building would be subject to Section 17.92.060: Non-conforming Use of Structures. A change in
ownership, tenancy, or management of a nonconforming use shall not affect its legal nonconforming
status. If the office use is vacant (discontinued) for 90 consecutive days, the use shall not be
reestablished and may be replaced only by a conforming use. After 90 days, the vacant space could not
be leased with a new office use. Staff recommends that office uses in existing office buildings (utilized
exclusively for office space) be allowed to continue until such time that the office building is
redeveloped or removed. Staff request discussion to confirm the City should prohibit all first-floor
office spaces on the ground floor in the C-R zoning district.

Planning Commission Recommendation:
C. Office Uses in the C-C and C-R Zoning Districts. In the C-C and C-R zoning
districts, pernuts required for office uses, mcluding professional, medical, banks, financial

mstitutions and governmental offices, are shown m Table 17.24-2.

TABLE 17.24-2: PERMITTED OFFICE USES IN THE C-C AND C-R ZONING
DISTRICTS

Location and Size of Office Use C-C Zoning District C-R Zoning District
Conversion of a retail use to an office use N/A C

Ground floor, less than 5,000 sq. ft. P C

Ground floor, 5,000 sq. ft. or more C C

Upper floor above a ground floor P

Located within a multi-tenant site in which the office space

is not located within a storefront and is setback from the P P

front facade.
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City Council Recommendation:

TABLE 17.24-2: PERMITTED OFFICE USES IN THE C-C AND C-R ZONING

DISTRICTS
Eev
P Peutted Llse
A Administrative Permit required
M _Minor Use Permit requiced C-C Zoning District C-R Zoning Dismict

C_ Conditional Use Peomit recnired
—_ Uze not allowed

Location and Size of Office Usze

i 4 - s e e =
Ground floor, less than 5,000 sq. ft. P =
Ground floor, 5,000 sq. ft or more C =
Upper floor above a ground floor P P
Located within a mmlti-tenant site in which the office space
is not located within a storefront and is setback from the P 2

front facade.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends adding a note to the table that office uses in existing office buildings (used exclusively
for office space) be allowed to continue until such time that the office building is redeveloped or
removed.

Topic 6: Pending Review of Coastal Commission edits

Overview: The California Coastal Commission staff reviewed the original Draft Zoning Code and
provided preliminary feedback. The feedback ranges from minor edits to larger policy issues. During
the initial draft zoning code review in 2016, the Planning Commission did not make a recommendation
on the Coastal Overlay chapter to the City Council. Within the 2017 draft zoning code, City staff
inserted Coastal Commission edits which do not fundamentally affect policy or which are minor in
nature into the draft code. These changes are shown in blue throughout the code. The majority of the
Coastal Commission suggested revisions were Chapter 17.44. Staff presented these edits to the City
Council on October 13, 2016. The Council directed staff to return to the Planning Commission for a
recommendation on the changes. Staff requests direction on the Coastal Commission edits.
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Topic 7: Allowed Projections and Encroachments into Setbacks

Section: 17.48.030 Cand D
Page: 48-2t0 48-4

Overview: The draft code includes a variety of setbacks for different projections and encroachments

into the setback areas. Staff recommends slight modifications to setbacks to create consistency based
on the possible impacts to neighbors. The following tables groups similar features and structures that
have similar effects. The draft code standards are in black. All staff recommended changes are in red.

Architectural Design Elements (bay windows, front porch) that are encouraged with minimal setback.

Encroachment into Setback Minimum
Front Rear Interior Exterior | Distances from
Side Side Property Lines
ROOF PROJECTIONS
Cornices, eaves, canopies, and 4 ft 4 ft 2 ft 2 ft All: 3 ft
similar roof projections
WALL PROJECTIONS
Bay windows, balconies, sills, 2 ft 2 ft 2 ft 2 ft All: 3 ft
fireplaces, chimneys, and similar
wall projections
ENTRIES
Stairways and fire escapes or 4-f¢ 6ft %of 44 Front: Not allowed
similar features Not 4 ft reguired Not Interior side: 3 ft
allowed setback allowed | Exterior side: Not
No max allowed
Rear: 5 ft
At grade flatwork such as No max No max No max No max | All sides: No
concreate paving and patios minimum
Landing Places, Patios, and Decks No max No max No max No max | Front and Exterior
18 inches or less above grade Side: 5 ft
Interior Side and
Rear: 3 ft
Open and unenclosed entry 4 ft 6 ft % of 4 ft Front: 10 ft
porches and decks 19 to 30 inches required Exterior side: 5 ft
above grade. setback Interior Side: 3 ft
Rear: 5 ft
Covered entry porch and decks 19 5 ft Not Not 4 ft Front: 10 ft
to 30 inches above grade including Applicable | Applicable Exterior side: 5 ft
roof and roof overhang. Interior Side and
Rear: Not
Applicable
Wheelchair ramps and similar No max No max No max No max | No minimum
features for the disabled
10
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Decorative Features such as a trellis and planter boxes are encouraged with minimal setbacks from
property lines. Specificity has been added to trellis structures to ensure that trellis structures in the
front yard will not be enclosed to ensure a trellis cannot be utilized as a fence feature well above the
The draft code standards are in black. All staff recommended

fence height allowance of 42 inches.

changes are in red.

Encroachment into Setback

Front Rear Interior Exterior | Minimum
Side Side Distances from
Property Lines
DECORATIVE FEATURES
Trellis Structure up to 10 ftin No max No max No max No Max | No Minimum
height that is open on all sides and Staff Note: Limit
arbors with a minimum of 2 open trellises in the front
sides utilized over a walkway. yard to no walls.
Could be utilized as
high fence.
Trellis Structure up to 10 ft in No-Max No max No max Ne-Max | Rear and Interior
height that is open on at least Not Not Side:
three sides, and the walls of the Allowed Allowed | No Minimum
structure are 50 percent
transparent. Front and Exterior
Side: Not allowed.
Planter boxes and masonry No max No max No max No Max | No Minimum
planters with a maximum height
of 42 inches.
Landscape features, such as water No max No max No max No max | All sides: 5 foot
fountain or statue, up to a minimum
maximum height of 6 ft that does
not enclose the perimeter of the
property.
11
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Entertainment Features are typically social and should not be located right on a property line due to
possible impacts of noise. They also are not normally allowed within a front setback or side yard
setbacks. The draft code standards are in black. All staff recommended changes are in red.

Encroachment into Setback

Minimum

Front Rear Interior Exterior | Distances from
Side Side Property Lines
ENTERTAINMENT FEATURES:
Hot Tubs Not No max Not Not Rear: 2 5 ft
allowed allowed allowed
All other: Not
allowed
Pools Not No max Not Not Rear: 5 ft minimum
allowed allowed allowed
All other: Not
allowed
Fire pits up to 30 inches in height No max No max No max No Max | All Sides:
5 ft minimum
Outdoor kitchens. The kitchen Not No max Not Not Rear Yard: 2 5 ft
may include gas, electric and allowed allowed allowed | minimum
plumbing, except electric
connections must be less than 200 All other sides: Not
volts and drain size may not allowed
exceed that allowed for a mini
bar. Includes Pizza Ovens.

Structures and Equipment not permanently attached to the ground are allowed within setback areas.
Rain harvest tanks are encouraged and therefore allowed within side and rear yard setbacks.
Mechanical equipment may have noise and visual impacts to a neighbor; therefore, are prohibited from
the front and exterior side yard and have required setbacks within the interior side yard and rear yard.
The draft code standards are in black. All staff recommended changes are in red.

Encroachment into Setback Minimum
Front Rear Interior Exterior | Distances from
Side Side Property Lines
OTHER STRUCTURES AND
EQUIPMENT
Children’s play equipment, No max No max No max No max | All sides: No
movable dog house, movable minimum
trach enclosures, and similar
moveable objects
Rain harvest tanks that do not Not No max No max No max | Front Yard: Not
exceed 8 ft in height allowed Allowed.
All sides: No
minimum
Screened mechanical equipment No-max No max No max No-Max | No-minimum
including hot water heaters and Not Not Rear and Interior
HVAC units. Allowed Allowed | Side Yard: 3 ft
12
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Topic 7b: Setbacks for Accessory Structures and Accessory Dwelling Units

Section: 17.52.020
Page: 52-2

Section: 17.74.050 and 060
Page: 74 -5

Overview: The zoning code allows accessory structures and accessory dwelling units in setback areas.
The setbacks in the draft code are consistent between the two allowed structures, requiring increased
setbacks as the accessory structure increases in height. Staff is not requesting direction on this item.
Staff included this item anticipating that questions would arise relative to the setback discussion in

Topic 7.
Encroachment into Setback Minimum
Front Rear Interior Exterior | Distances from
Side Side Property Lines
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES &
DETACHED GARAGE 17.52
Accessory structure less than 8 ft. Same as No max No max No max | All Sides: No
in height, 80 sf or less, no primary minimum
plumbing
Accessory Structures 8 to 15 ft. in Same as No max No max Noe+max Front: Same as
height in SF zone primary Same as | primary structure
structure primary | Interior and
structure | Exterior Sides: 3 ft.
Rear: 3 ft.
Detached Garage None No max No max No max Front: 40 ft
Interior and
Exterior Sides: 3 ft.
Rear: 3 ft.
Accessory Structure in MF None No max No max No max Front: Same as
Residential primary Structure
Interior and
Exterior Side: 3 ft.
Rear: 3 ft.
13
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Encroachment into Setback

Front

Rear

Interior
Side

Exterior
Side

Minimum
Distances from
Property Lines [2]

Accessory Dwelling Units

Detached Accessory Dwelling
Units — One Story (15 ft. Height or
less)[1]

None

No Max

No Max

None

Front: Same as
required for
primary residence
Interior Side: 5 ft
Exterior Side: Same
as required for
primary residence
Rear: 8 ft

Detached Accessory Dwelling
Units (15-22 ft. height)

None

No Max

No Max

None

Front: Same as
required for
primary residence
Interior Side: 5 ft
Exterior Side: Same
as required for
primary residence
Rear: 10 ft

Attached Accessory Dwelling Units

Same as
primary
residence

Same as
primary
residence

Same as
primary
residence

Same as
primary
residence

Front, Rear,
Exterior Side and
Interior Side: Same
as primary
residence

Above garage: 5 ft
(3]

Notes:

[1] Maximum height of 12 feet when accessory dwelling unit 1s 10 feet or less from property line.

[2] No setback is required for an existing garage that is converted to an accessory dwelling unit.

[3] Minimum 5-foot setback for accessory dwelling units constructed above a garage.

Topic 8: Accessory Dwelling Units (previously Secondary Dwelling Units)

Chapter: 17.74
Page: 74-1 through 74-9

Overview: This chapter establishes standards for the location and construction of accessory dwelling
units consistent with the State of California Government Code Section 65852.2 as amended within
AB2299. The chapter has been modified extensively since the original 2016 draft to comply with recent
State legislation. Major changes include new terminology, new definitions, new standards for attached,
detached, and internal accessory dwelling units, new parking allowances and waivers, and increased

minimum size of 1,200 square feet.

14
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Topic 9: Non-Conforming Structures
Section: 17.92.080
Page: 92-6

Overview: The City Council requested that staff edit Table 17.92 to clarify the new thresholds. Staff
updated the description of the thresholds and added examples for each. Staff request discussion on
the updated table.

Planning Commission Recommendation:

TABLE 17.92-1: ALLOWED MODIFICATIONS TO NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES

Project Affecting a Nonconforming Structure Permit Required [1]
Nonstructural repairs, maintenance, and interior alterations None
Structural repairs, modifications, and additions that do not alter or affect None

the nonconforming aspect of the structure

Structural repairs, modifications, and additions that alter or affect the CoadinenalleeDesion Permit
nonconforming aspect of the structure

Structural repairs, modifications, and additions that increase or exacerbate Variance
the nonconforming aspect of the structure

Replication of a single-family dwelling per 17.92.070.D Eendrttera-eeDesion Permit
Recreation of an involuntarily damaged or destroyed structure None
Notes:

[1] The proposed project may require permits and approvals for other reasons not related to its nonconforming
status. For example, additions or enlargements to a single-family dwelling often requires a Design Permit.

15
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City Council Recommendation:

TABLE 17.92-1; A110WED MoODIFICATIONS TO NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES

Project Affecting a Nonconforming Structure Example Permuat
Required [1]

Interior Meosstasetseal repairs, maintenance, and Intenor renovations to a room within MNone
saseseealterations a portion of a buldine located withun a

requured setback area
Exterior Stesetneal repairs, modifications, and MNone
additions that do not alter or affect the
nonconforming aspect of the structure
Exterior Stesetneal repairs and; modificationsr=ad Design Permut

mrebebtreres that alter or affect the -nonconforming
aspect of the stmucture_[J]

Exterior Stssetaeal repairs, modifications, and

3.’:=;ign Pernut

additions that mcrease or exacerbate the and Vanance
nonconforming aspect of the stoucture sethack area

Beplestton Reconstmction of a sinple-famuily See 1792 080.C Design Pernut
dwelling per 17924700

Recreation of an inveluntanly damaged or Rebuilding a home destroved by a fire | None

destroyed structure

to match the destroved home

MNotes:

[1] The proposed project may require permuts and approvals for other reasons not related to its nonconforming

statns. For example, addittons or enlargements to a single-family dwelling often requires a Design Pernut.

[2] Repairs and replacement of exterior fimishes such as roofs and exterior siding are allowed without a Desion

Permut

16
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Attachment: Zoning Map_8.5x11 Updated011117 (1732 : Zoning Code Update)

Residential Zoning Districts

[JR-1 - Single-Family Residential

[ RM-L - Multi-Family Residential, Low Density

I RM-M - Multi-Family Residential, Medium Density
Il RM-H - Multi-Family Residential, High Density
[T MH - Mobile Home Park

Mixed-Use Zoning Districts

[ MU-V - Mixed Use Village

[ MU-N - Mixed Use Neighborhood
Commercial and Industrial Zoning Districts
I C-R - Regional Commercial

] ¢-C - Community Commerecial

*See Local Coastal Program Habitats Map for boundaries of Environmentally Sensitive Habitats Area Overlay Zone.

11 - Industrial

Other Zoning Districts

[1P/OS - Parks and Open Space
I CF - Community Facility

Il PD - Planned Development

Source: ESRI, 2017; PlaceWorks, 2(
Overlay Zones* [=Jcity Limit

E=1-AHO - Affordable Housing Overlay === Santa Cruz Coastal Zone Boundary
I..—=-CZ - Coastal Zone

[ZZ3-VRU - Vacation Rental Use

X3 -VR - Village Residential

/71 NS - Visitor Serving JANUARY 11, 2017
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Cattan, Katie (kcattan@ci.capitola.ca.us)

5.B.3

From: conniesmith2@comcast.net

Sent: Friday, October 14, 2016 2:23 PM

To: City Council; PLANNING COMMISSION; Goldstein, Jamie (jgoldstein@ci.capitola.ca.us)
Subject: Transient Vacation Overlay & 502 Beulah Dr.

Good afternoon Mayor, Council, Commission & Manager -

Thank you for welcoming my input at last night's meeting. | rather inarticulately expressed our
family's history and desire regarding inclusion of 502 Beulah Dr. in your expanded short term rental

plan. | hope that you will take the time to read the following and fully consider our request.

As many of you know, my parents, Mark and Kathleen Sullivan, became members of the vibrant
Capitola community 60 years ago when they purchased 502 Beulah as their first home. Capitola was
truly their happy place. In their retirement, little gave them as much pleasure as giving back to their
beloved community via my father, Mark's, service on the Arts Commission and my mom, Kathleen's,
volunteerism with the Capitola Museum. Some of you may recall my dad attending every Council
meeting for years (and not badgering you all too much!), and my mom being a sounding board for
Council Members and Chief Escalante. My parents were definitely part of what has made Capitola so
fabulous: dedicated, selfless citizens. Their love for Capitola is further underscored by both their
home (which to many heralds their arrival into the village, with its quintessential coastal cottage
charm) and their express wish that we keep 502 Beulah in the family so that their kids and grandkids

can enjoy and support the very community they helped build and protect.

| came to you last night (after my mom's passing on 9/25) to request on our family's behalf that you
consider adding the Sullivan home to your expanded transient rental overlay. Our inclusion would
allow us to keep the home in the family and facilitate a property use consistent with the immediate
community. We hope to have 9 month tenants during the academic year (grad student & family,
ideally), and short term rentals during the summer which would generate sufficient income for us to

pay the mortgage and allow the flexibility for 4-6 weeks of family use each summer.

Your current expansion plan contemplates inclusion of residences on Capitola Ave from the trestle up
to Riverview. 502, directly across from Riverview & with more lot line on Capitola Ave than Beulah, is
within this zone but on the other side of the street. When my folks first came to Capitola, they had a
creek for a backyard and a few homes nearby. Now, 502 sits as an island at a busy intersection with
parking lots behind, city buildings flanking, & a restaurant and salon across the street. There isn't
much residential neighborhood to impact with this change in use. Still, mitigating potential negative
impacts are the facts that 502 has two on-site parking spaces as well as a street space immediately
in front, and it's "surrounded"” by police (in a good way!) so occupants would stay in line. Additionally,
because of the tremendous pride our family takes in the home, we would be vigilant in our screening
of potential tenants (whether long or short term) thereby greatly reducing any risk of nuisance.

Please let me know if | can provide any further information to assist you in considering our
request. Please also advise as to next steps in this zoning amendment process.

We are profoundly grateful for the support and collegiality many of you shared with our parents over
the years. They each left this earth still embracing Capitola as their happy place, and we hope to do

the same.

Attachment: Letter from 502 Beulah Drive (1732 : Zoning Code Update)
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Connie Sullivan Smith

Kind regards,
650-704-9650
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Staff Revisions to Draft Zoning Code (January 9, 2017)

The 2017 Draft Zoning Code includes all staff edits in blue. The majority are minor edits to grammar,

spelling, and references. The following list includes edits made by staff that are quantitative and/or

qualitative in nature that should be brought to Planning Commission and City Council’s attention but do
not required additional direction, unless requested.

1. Table 17.24-1. Page 24-3.
Change: Added Vehicle Sales Display Room with a note that a Vehicle Sales Display Room may
not exceed 5,000 square feet in size.
Wehicle Sales Display Room [5] B B =
2. Section: 17.24.030.D.4. Page 24-6.
Change: Added exception to increased setback standards for narrow lots.
1. Setbacks. The minimum setback from the residential property line shall be 15 feet
for interior side yards and 20 feet for rear yards._For lots less than 100 feet wide the
Planning Commussion may allow a reduced side yard setback upon finding that
sotential impacts to adjacent residential properties have been adequately minimized
through enhanced building and landscape design.
3. Section: 17.48.040.B.6 Page: 48-5
Change: The draft code combined deck requirements with trellis requirements including the
provision that they be open on three sides. The enclosure of three sides should not have been
applied to decks and patios.  Staff split the exceptions to separate the decks and patio
standards from the trellis and porte-cocheres to avoid confusion.
6. For all uses, the following features are excluded from the floor area calculation:
[ - | - Tp— | 1 |- i o, i | | X Ao P -
e e L
. _ . T L
IO AR l.l\.l.l FIT AT Tk C LT JUL W S e L ALT] _L-l_dl.ll_r L(IJ.L FITST
b.
c. Trellises porte-cocheres not more than 10 feet in height and similar outdoor
space which are open on at least three sides, not including carports.
4. Chapter: 17.52 Page: 52-2

Change: The building official reviewed the maximum width of a detached garage (21-feet) and

suggested that the width should be increased by two feet to accommodate a two car garage

Attachment: Staff Revisions to Draft Zoning Code (1732 : Zoning Code Update)
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with ample structural supports on both ends. Interior parking spaces are required to be ten feet
wide, twenty-feet wide for two spaces.

TABLE 17.52-1: ACCESSORY STRUCTURE STANDARDS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICTS
Single-Family . ] . ,
Residential Zoning M“ltgm, Iﬂ!ﬁiﬂ;ﬂ?ud Additional Standards
Districts g
Hesght, Masimom
Structure 15 £ [1] 15 ft. Section 17.52.020B.2
Top of Wall Plate 9 ft. 9ft.
234 ft. for detached
ith Maxi garages;
Wi nm None for other accessory None
stmctares
5. Section 17.56.030 and 040 Page 56-3

Change: Added grading monitoring requirements for unexpected discovery of archaeological or
paleontological resources.

17.56.030 Grading Monitoring Requirement

The Community Development Director mav require gradine monitoring by a gualified

archaeologist or paleontologist for any project which nvolves grading into native soils within

an area identified as having a moderate to high potential to support archaeological or

paleontological resources. Archaeolopical and paleontological monitors shall be

commuissioned by the City and paid for by the project applicant.

17.56.040 Unexpected Discovery of Archaeological or Paleontological Resources

It archaeological or paleontological resources are discovered during grading or construction

activities, all work must immediately cease and the project applicant or their designated
representatives must immediately contact Community Development Department staff to

initiate a resource evaluation by a qualified archaeclogist or paleontologist, as approprate.

Work shall not resume until the gualified archaeologist or paleontologist determines that no

have heenn implemented to the satisfaction of the (“ommumh‘ Development Director.

6. Section 17.60.030 Page 60-2

Change: Added note to see 17.96.050 Intersection sight distance for fences on corner lots.

MNote:

Attachment: Staff Revisions to Draft Zoning Code (1732 : Zoning Code Update)
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7. Section 17.60.030.B Page 60-2
Change: The Planning Commission added an exception for fences or walls used as landscape
feature to exceed the fence height limit. Staff deleted this from this section and added it to
chapter 17.48.030.D: Allowed Encroachments in Setback Areas an allowance for landscape
features up to 6 feet in height.

Deleted 17.60.030.B:

B E 1311 I | E AL a - 1 | 1 ol .

T T oTreT e o= o e =g L e e r—TotIreTrs

Added to 17.48.030.D.10:

10. T.andscape features up to a masumum heioht of 6 feet which does not enclose the

penimeter of the property

8. Section: 17.76.020.C.1.b Page: 76-2
Change: Expansion of an eating or drinking establishment. This new standard allows eating and
drinking establishments to expand slightly within the existing building footprint or outdoor
dining without providing additional parking. The Planning Commission and City Council
discussions were focused on the Central Village. Staff added the stipulation that this standard
only applies within the mixed use village.

C. Expansions and Enlargements.
1. Nonresidential Use.

a.  Where an existing structure with a nonresidential use 1s expanded or enlarged,
additional parking 1s required to serve only the expanded or enlarged area, except
as allowed by subparagraph b below.

b.  Within the Mixed Use Village (MU-V) zoning district, an eating and dnnking

establishment may expand by 20 percent of the esisting floor area of the
business without providing additional parking. Pernutted expansions include
modification of the internal building layout to enlarge the diung area, additions
to the size of the business within an exsting building footprint, and new outdoor

dining areas.

Attachment: Staff Revisions to Draft Zoning Code (1732 : Zoning Code Update)
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